
August 30, 2024

Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

TCE241723Case No.:

Address:

Tax I.D. #

Re: 312 Ridge Rd

411352  A0040

REED GWVAN

PO BOX 356
CHIPLEY FL 32428

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property.  

In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation 

of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris.  You are required to 

correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the 

checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation.  Once the violation has been 

corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be 

completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to 

correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against 

your property through a special assessment lien.  The City also has the right to exercise the option of 

foreclosure on your property once liens are levied.  It is not our desire to take this action and it would 

be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the 

violation.  We want to work with you to correct this code violation.  If you feel additional time will 

be necessary, please call our office.  You will be required to submit your request in writing.  

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting 

of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance.  Your 

request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community 

Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL  32301 or 

faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976.  The case number and property address must also be 

included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit 

our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, 

Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Marin Atorresagasti  
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Owner(s):

Code(s) in Violation:

Code of General Ordinances

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 1

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

Code Officer:

Initial Inspection Date:

Violation Address:

Tax Identification Number:

312 Ridge Rd

Permit No.:

Repeat Offender:

Case No.:

NA

07/30/2024

REED GWVAN

PO BOX 356

CHIPLEY FL 32428

411352  A0040

TCE241723

No

Martin Atorresagasti

Corrective Actions Required:

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth are maintained to an overall 

height of less than 12 inches.

 1

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded 

the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 

will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 



 

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

420324289214890194038376075314

9214 8901 9403 8376 0753 14

City of Tallahassee
300 S Adams St.
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

TCE241723 NOV/LM
REED GWVAN
PO BOX 356
CHIPLEY FL 32428-0356

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett

Postage: $8.1600

Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:

111 I 1111111 I 



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

TCE242125Case No.:

Address:

Tax I.D. #

Re: 720 COBLE DR

310725  E0040

September 11, 2024

SCOTT CAROL; SCOTT NANCY E; & SCOTT BURTON E
720 COBLE DR                                                 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property.  

In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation 

of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris.  You are required to 

correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the 

checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation.  Once the violation has been 

corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be 

completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to 

correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against 

your property through a special assessment lien.  The City also has the right to exercise the option of 

foreclosure on your property once liens are levied.  It is not our desire to take this action and it would 

be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the 

violation.  We want to work with you to correct this code violation.  If you feel additional time will 

be necessary, please call our office.  You will be required to submit your request in writing.  

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting 

of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance.  Your 

request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community 

Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL  32301 or 

faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976.  The case number and property address must also be 

included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit 

our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, 

Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Marin Atorresagasti

Code Enforcement Division
Attachment

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Owner(s):

Code Officer:

Initial Inspection Date:

Violation Address:

Tax Identification Number:

720 COBLE DR

Permit No.:

Repeat Offender:

Case No.:

NA

09/10/2024

310725  E0040
TCE242125

No

Martin Atorresagasti

Code(s) in Violation:

Code of General Ordinances

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 1

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

SCOTT CAROL; SCOTT NANCY E; & SCOTT BURTON E
720 COBLE DR                                                 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301

Corrective Actions Required:

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth are maintained to an overall 

height of less than 12 inches. May be subject to lot mow.

 1

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded 

the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 

will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 



 

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

420323019214890194038377384866

9214 8901 9403 8377 3848 66

City of Tallahassee
300 S Adams St.
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

TCE242125 NOV/NOH INITIAL
SCOTT CAROL; SCOTT NANCY E; & SCOTT BURTON E
720 COBLE DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32301-7012

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett

Postage: $8.1600

Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:

111 I 111111111 11 



September 12, 2024

Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

AHMED SEBASTIAN

TCE242070Case No.:

Address:

Tax I.D. #

Re: 1022 RICHMOND ST

212635  L0180

7950 SW 30TH ST STE 200
DAVIE FL 33328

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property.  

In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation 

of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris.  You are required to 

correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the 

checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation.  Once the violation has been 

corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be 

completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to 

correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against 

your property through a special assessment lien.  The City also has the right to exercise the option of 

foreclosure on your property once liens are levied.  It is not our desire to take this action and it would 

be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the 

violation.  We want to work with you to correct this code violation.  If you feel additional time will 

be necessary, please call our office.  You will be required to submit your request in writing.  

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting 

of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance.  Your 

request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community 

Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL  32301 or 

faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976.  The case number and property address must also be 

included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit 

our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, 

Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush  
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 



  

 

 Housing and Community Resilience 

 Code Enforcement 

 
 

 Notice of Violation 
 

 Code Officer: Shameka Bush Permit No.:NA 

 Initial Inspection Date: 09/11/2024 Case No.: TCE242070 

 Tax Identification Number: 212635  L0180 Repeat Offender: No 

 Violation Address: 1022 RICHMOND ST 
 

 Owner(s): 
 
 AHMED SEBASTIAN 
 
 7950 SW 30TH ST STE 200 
 DAVIE FL 33328 

 

 You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice. 
 

 Code(s) in Violation: 
 
 International Property Maintenance Code (IPMC) 
 

  1 IPMC 302.4 Weeds. 

 

 Corrective Actions Required: 

  1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth are maintained to an overall  

 height of less than 12 inches. 

 

 If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

 

 Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded  
 the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City  
 will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
 Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and  
 demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N.  
 Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 

 

 

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 



 

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

420333289214890194038377569300

9214 8901 9403 8377 5693 00

City of Tallahassee
300 S Adams St.
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

TCE242070 NOV/LM
AHMED SEBASTIAN
STE 200
7950 SW 30TH ST
DAVIE FL 33328-1979

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett

Postage: $8.1600

Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:

111 11111111 I 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240870 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2022 CBULI NENE 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 310550 X0120 

On 09/10/20241 the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/'Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/'Magist:rate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

J. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 310550 X0120 and the physical address is identified 2022 CHULJ NENE 
TaJJahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are:. BERNDSEN AL.AN EA (herein~er "Property Owner(sY'). 

HARWOOD A EDWARD/SR BASH LILLIAN 
3. On 05/09/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 5 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 

correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 302.8 - Motor Vehicles 
B. lPMC, 308.1 - Accumulation of Rubbish or Garbage 
C. JPMC, 302.4- Weeds 

4. Doe to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 07/09/2024 before the Murucipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 06/07/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. July 7, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did exist 
and gave the Property Owner(s) 30 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representatiye(s): 

_ X _ DID attend the initial bearing 

_ D1D NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On September 10, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magjstrate for a Final Bearing 

9. On 08/14/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FJNAL HEARING to be 
held on 09/10/2024 by certified mai~ hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s}: 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

i DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

I 1 The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the vi.olations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, 302.8 - Motor Vehicles 
Corrective Action Required: Except as provided fol' in other regulatio11s, 
inoperative or unlicensed motor vehicles shall not be parked, kept or stored on any 
premixes, and velricles shall not aJ a11y time be i11 a state ojmajor disassembly, 
disrepair, or in tile process of being stripped or dis.manded. Painting of vehicles is 
prohibited u11less conducted itiside an approved spray booth. 

Emmre that all vehicles and boat, on the premises, has a valid tag and registration. 
Ens11re that al/ vehicle, including tlie boat is operable. 



B. IPMC, 308.l -Accumulation of Ru bisb or Garbage 
CorrecJive Action Required: Exterior properly a11d premises, a1td the imerior of 
every tructure hall be free from a11y accu111ulatio11 of ruhbi h or go,·bage. 
Remove all tra I,. litter a,1d debris from property. 

C. IPMC, 302.4 - W eds 
Corrective Action Required: Mow the lawn removillg all higlt gra s a11d weeds 

from t/ie property 

13. As of tl1e date ftlu Order th property fails to be in substantial c mpliance with the City 
of Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of TaJlahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

14. Based upon the above an initial fine of$ 50. DO is hereby imp sed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of .50 ~ OC> shall be imposed eve 
day l1ereafter that the violation s) remai.n(s) and the property is out of sub tantial 
compliance. 

Property Owner( is/are also given notice that the failure to corre t the v10lation( ) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional co ts against the Property Owner(s). 

J 6. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay aU costs c u)d result in the City 
of Tallaha see filing a lien against all pr perty owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as ail cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid the City of Tallahass e may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property 

ny aggrieved party ma seek re iew of the Final Order b filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certior· ri with tht- con ouoty Cir ui Court within Oda from th d te the Final rder 
i rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of September 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, CodtY agistrate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240857 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2005 E INDIAN BEAD DR 

VIOLATION TAX JD#: 31055 X0220 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this FinaJ Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 31055 X0220 and the physical address is identified 2005 E INDIAN HEAD DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owoer(s) of the above-descnoed 
property are: STJEGLER STEPHEN G (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 05/13/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 5 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 301.3 - Vacant Structures and Land 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
bearing on 07/09/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 05/31/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. July 7, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did exist 
and gave the Property Owner(s) 30 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s); 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On September 10, 2024 thls case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Bearing 

9. On 08/14/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 09/10/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

K DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, 301.3- Vacant Structures and Land 
Col'rective Action Required: Ensure all doors and/or windows are in good working 
order with proper hardwa1·e and locks to prevent unlawful entry to sb'ucture. Jf the 
property is inte11ded to be vacant e11s11re all windows are doors are in sound in a 
secure condition. 

13. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in substantial compliance with the City 
of Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 



14. Based upon the above an initial fine of$_ SD. 00 1s hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner( ) and an additional fine of 5[). 00 shall be imposed e ezy 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property i out of substantial 
compliance. 

15. Pr perty Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s could 
result jn the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposjng the additiona1 costs against the Property Owner(s). 

16. Property Owner(s) .is/are given notice that failure to pay all cost could result in. the City 
of Tallaha see filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner s until ucll time as all cost are reimbw'Sed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahas ee may file a forec1osure action again t the above-named 
property. 

Any aggri ved party may seek r view of the Final Order b filing a Petition fo1· Writ of 
Certiorar' with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Orde1· 
is rendered. 

DO E and ORDERED thi 10th day of September 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby oe Magistrate 



MUNICIPAL COD.E ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE23004S 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2327 CUMBERLAND CT 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212105 C0190 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for FinaJ Bearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax ParceJ Identification 
Nwnber 212105 C0190 and the physical address is identified 2327 CUMBERLAND CT 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: HURLBUT WILLIAM NATHAN II (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 01/10/2023 Property Owner(s) was/were given IS DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 304 
B. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article m 
C. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 20, Section 20-131 & 20-134 
D. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 

4. Due to the Property Owne1{s) failing to voluntariJy comply. thls caose was set for an initial 
hearing on 04/04/2023 before the MunicipaJ Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

-
5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 01/30/2023 of the InitiaJ Hearing by certified 

mail and posting of the property. 

6. April 4, 2023 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 30 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_X_DID attend the initial hearing 

_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On September l 0, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 08/01/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 09/10/2024 by certified mail,. hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

__ )( __ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPJ\'IC, Chapter 3, Section 304 
Corrective Action Required: Roof and front porch over hang must be weatl,er tight 

and free from all dejects • 

B. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article m 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and 
overgrowth entire parcel and continue to maintain. 

C. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 20, Section 20-131 & 20-134 
Corrective Action Required: All vehick(s) must be operable and display a valid tag 



D. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 
Corrective Action Requlred: Remove all trash, litter and debris from property 
i11cluding tree debris and contin11e to maintain. 

13. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to qe in substantial compliance with the City 
of Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City ofTaJlahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

I 4. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50 · OO is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ SO- OD shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
resuJt in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

16. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay alJ costs couJd result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as aJJ cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the FinaJ O.rder by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certion1·i with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of September 2024_ 

Q. J;,0u. 
Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Co e Magistrate 



MlJNICIP AL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240973 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3247 BODMIN MOOR DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 11272S N0130 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 112725 N0130 and the physical address is identified 3247 BODMIN MOOR 
DR TaJlahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: FREEMAN JAMES K & FREEMAN BRENDA (hereinafter "Property 
Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/03/202.~ Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to volm1tarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.8 Motor Vehicles 
B. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 308 ~ 308.1 Accumulation of Rubbish or Garbage 
C. IPMC, Chapter 3, Sedion 302 ~ 302.7 Accessory structures 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 08/06/2024 before the Municipa1 Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 07/12/2024 of the Irutial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. August 6, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 5 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representativ~s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On September 10, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 08/09/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 09/10/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

X DID attend the FinaJ Hearing. 

___ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

I 2. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.8 Motor Vehicles 
Corrective Acti.01t Required: Ens11re that all parked ve/,ic/es on the pre.mises are 
operable, has a valid license plate, and up to date registratio11s. 

B. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 308 ~ 308.1 Accumulation of Rubbish or G;nhage. 
Con-ective Acri.on Required: Remove all tras/,, litter and debris from property 



AMENDED: IF THE VIOLATIONS ARE NOT CORRECTED 
13YTHE17TH □AY(09/17/2024} ONTHE IRTl·tT EflNES 
WILL ST ART @_ $50 PER DAY THIS CASE 
WILL COME BACK FOR A CONTINUED FINAL WE.RI= THE 

FINES WOULD BE RETROACTIVE 

C. IPMC Cha-pter 3 Section 302 ~ 302. 7 Accessory structures 
Correcdve Action Required: Acee sory structures, i11cluding detached garages_. 
fe1tces and walls hall be maintained str11ct11rally &·ound and in good repair. R£pair 
or remove the fence/wall tl,at is i11 disrepair. 

13. As of the date of tltis Order, the property fails to be in substantial compliance with the City 
of Ta11ahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Ta11ahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

14. Based upon the above an initial fine of$ ________ is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are also gjven notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City ofTaHahassee irutiating measures to bring the pmperty into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

16. Pro_perty Owner(s is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs cou1d result in the C1ty 
of Tallahassee filing a Jien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Wtit or 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 1 0tb day of September 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGJSTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240522 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3216 NEKOMA LN 

VIOLATION TAX ID #: 2129780000020 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Fin.al Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel ldentification 
Number 2129780000020 and th.e physical address is identified 3216 NEKOMA LN 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

1. As Jisted by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner{s) of the above-described 
property are: SMJTH HARVEY (hereinafter ·'Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 04/24/2024 ·Property Owner(s) was/were given 30 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the fo1lowing violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas - comp I ied, 
302.1 Sanitation 
302.4 Weeds 

B. JPl\f C, Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
304.1 General 
304.2 Protective treatment 
304.6 Exterior walls 
304.13 Window, skylight and door frames 

C. IPMC, Chapter 7, Fire Safety Requirements, Section 702 ~ Means of Egress - Comp J ,ecJ 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 07/09/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 



5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 05/02/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. July 9, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above vfolation( s) did ex:ist 
and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 

7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

~ DID attend the initial hearing 

~ DID NOT attend the initial bearing. 

8. On September 10, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Bearing 

9. On 08/02/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 09/10/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_)< ___ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

___ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

J 1. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within wbicb the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas - CO"'lp J;~cJ 
302.1 Sanitation 
302.4 Weeds 

Corrective Ac.tion Required: E11s11re that tire ext£rior property and premises are 
maintained in a clean, safe and sanitary co11ditio,1. Remove all trash and debris, 
storage co11tainers, and return tlte accumulation of shopping carts to the respective 
stores. Mow or cut all overgrowth as required. 



B. JPMC, Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
304.l Genera. 
304.2 Protective treatment 
304.6 Exterior walls 
304.13 Window, skylight and door frames 

CorrectiveActio11 Requfred: Tire exterior ofa structure shall be maintained in good 
repair, structul'ally sound a11d sa11itary so as not to pose a threat to the public 
health, safety or welfare. In addition, ensure that Ille str11ct11re if not re11ted, has all 
of the wittdow and doors secured. Every window, skylight, door a,id frame shall be 
kept in sound co1tdition, good repair and weat/,erti.ght Exterior surfaces~ including 
but not limited to, doors, door a11d window ji·ames, comic.es, porches, trim, 
balconies, decks and fe11ces, shall be maintained i'n good cottdition. 
Exterior wood s11rf aces, other tha11 decay resistant woods, shall be protected from 
the eleme11ts and decay by painting or other protective covering or treatment 
Exterior walls shall be free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotti11g materials; a,id 
maintained weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to preve11t 
deterioration. 

C. JPMC, Chapter 7, Fire Safety Requirements, Section 702~ Means of Egress - Cc:,tr\pliec 
Corrective Action Required: A safe, continuous and unobstructed path of travel 
sliall be provided from any point in a building or structure to tlte public way. 
Means of egress slrall comply witli the International Fire Code. Trim or remove 
vegetation that may be blocking egress from wi11-dows and doors. Ensure 
that there is a 36 inch wide pathway from any point in tile b11ilding to the public 
,vay (street). 

13. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in substantial compliance with the City 
of Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

14_ Based upon the ahove, an initial fine of$ 50. 00 is hereby -imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$@.c;:,t;) shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 



IS. Pr perty Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s could 
result in the City f Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s . 

J 6. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in th City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as aJl cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Orde.- by filing a Petition fo,: Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this I 0th day of September 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby Code Magistrate 
/ 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARDIMAGISTRA TE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE230075 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2790 SPRINGFOREST RD 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 113350 N0340 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

J. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel ldentification 
Number 113350 N0340 and the physical address is identified 2790 SPRINGFOREST 
RD Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: CHENG HSUEH-SOON HUDSON (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 01/12/2023 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s); 

A. JPMC, Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
B. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an 
( continued) initial hearing on 05/07/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 03/27/2024 of the (continued) Initial Hearing 
by certified mail and posting of the property. 

6. May 7, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above vio1ation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 60 DAY EXTENSION TO CORRECT 
VIOLATIONS. 



7 Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s}: 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X _ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On September I 0, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 07/29/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 09/10/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_L DID attend the Final Hearing. 

___ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

I I. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected, 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. .IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Extelior Structure 
Corrective Actio11 Required: Wood rot rod.st on siding around tltefront oftlie hom~ 
on window and doo,-frames, eaves, soffit,fastia a11dshed4 Remove all bad siding or 
wood a11d replace with good. Cover 11ew siding 011d wood with a protective coati11g 
such as paint or tire like. 



B. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure 
Corrective Actio1, Requiretl: Tlte interior of a structure and eguipment therein shall 
be maimained in good repair, st,•11clurally s(11-md and in a sanitary condition. 
Repair damaged ceilings, walls a11d doors inside tile home. 

13 As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in substaotia1 compliance with the City 
of Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the fntemational Property Maintenance Code. 

14. Based upon the above., an initial fine of$ S:'.:J ,00 1s hereby imposed again-st 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ SO. tx.5 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remaints) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the adrutionaJ costs against the Property Owner(s). 

16. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) unti.1 such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon Cou.nt)1 Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this I Otb day of September 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, C~Magistrate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLABASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240864 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1909 OLD FORT DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 310670 K0O0l 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 310670 K00Ol and the physical address -is identified 1909 OLD FORT DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the mvner(s) of the above-described 
property are: KOHLER JAMES ROBERT (hereinafter .. Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 05/08/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
con-ect the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 302.8- Motor Vehicles 
B. IPMC, 308.1-Accumulation of Rubbish or Garbage 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 07/09/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 05/14/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting oftbe property. 

6. July 7, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the aboveviolarion(s) did exist 
and gave the Property Owner(s) l5 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial bearing 

_X_DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On September I 0, 2024 this case crune before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 08/02/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 09/10/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DIP attend tbe Final Hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. fPMC, 302.8- Motor Vehicles 
Con·ectiveAction Req11ired: Except as provided/or in other reg11lations, 
;,,operative or u11lice11sed motor vehicles shall not be parked, kept or st01·ed on any 
premises, and vehicles shall not at any time be in a state of major disassembly, 
disrepair, or in the process of being stripped or dismantled. Paintiltg of vehicles is 
prohibited unless conducted inside an approved spray booth. 

Ensure that all vehicles parked 011, the premises has a valid license plate, with tlze 
correct reglstratio11, and ensure that all vehicles parked on the premise is operable. 



B. IPMC, 308.1 - Acc.umuJation of Rubbish or Garbage 
Corrective Acti(m Required: &-rerior property a11d premises) and the interwr of 
e-11ery sh'U<.'ture, shall be free from any accumulatio11 of rubbish or garbage. 
Remove all trash, litter and deb,is from property a11d /l'olll under the carporl 

13. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in substantial compliance with the City 
ofTaJlahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

t 4. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50. bO is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ ,5 0 • 00 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter tllat the violation(s) remain(s) and tbe property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the vio1ation(s) could 
result in the City of TalJahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

l6. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against aU property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as at! cost are reimbursed to tl1e City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved patty may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for ,vrit of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court w·ithin 30 days from the date the Final Ordrr 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of September 2024. 

( ~. Jl1u~h 
Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Cod/Magistrate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240617 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 818 MILLARD ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 310725 J0250 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate; and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

I. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax ParceJ Identification 
Number 310725 J0250 and the physical address is identified 818 MILLARD ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: THE THETA GROUP LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 04/16/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 20, Section 20-131 & 20-134-Abandoned and 
Non-Operating Vehicle(s) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, th-is cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 07/09/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 06/07/2024 of the InitiaJ Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. July 9, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did exist 
and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_x_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On September 10, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 08/02/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
he]d on 09/10/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

--f-i~- DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner( s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. GeneraJ Code of Ordinances, Chapter 20, Section 20-131 & 20-134 -Abandoned 
and Non-Operating Vehicle(s) 
Corrective Action Required: All vehicle(s) must be operable and display a valid tag 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 5 0 • DO is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner( s) and an additional fine of$ SD -C>C> shaJl be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are a]so given notice that the failure to correct the vioJation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 



15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Ta11ahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of September 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Ma 



MUNJCIP AL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241327 

VIOLA TJON ADDRESS: 1031 JOE LOUIS ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212635 00010 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Bearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

F1ND1NGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212635 00010 and the physical address is identified 1031 JOE LOUIS ST 
Tallahassee, Florida 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: BARNES JAMES W (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/24/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3-401- Fences & Walls 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 08/06/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 06/25/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. August 6, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representativ~s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_x_ DID NOT attend the initiaJ bearing. 

8. On September I 0, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 08/13/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 09/10/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

X DID NOT attend the FinaJ Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violatiohs remain: 

A. TDLC, Chapter 3, Section 3-401-Fences & Walls 
Corrective Action Required: Repair or remove the fence/wall that is in disrepair 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 6'0 · DO is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ SD· DC> shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner{s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 



15. Property Owner(s) js/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as alJ cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of TaUahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above,.named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this I 0th day of September 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241340 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1507 DANIELS ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 411036 F0070 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for FinaJ Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 411036 F0070 and the physical address is identified 1507 DANIELS ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: WANG ZHONGLI (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/27/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 10 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas 

4. Due to the PropertyOwner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 08/06/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 07/15/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. August 6, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_x_ DID NOT attend the initial bearing. 

8. On September 10., 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Bearing 

9. On 08/09/2024, the Property Owner{&") were given notice of the FINAL HEARJNG to be 
held on 09/10/2024 by certified mail, band delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas 
Corrective Action Required: Cutlrehlove all of the overgrown grass, weeds, and 
vegetation. Remove all trash and debris. 

13. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in substantial compliance with the City 
of Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the lnternationa.1 Property Maintenance Code. 

14 Based upon the above, an initiaJ fine of$ 6D. 00 is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and fill additional fine of$ 50. 00 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 



15. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct th vio)arion(s cou)d 
result in the City of Tallahassee injtiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property O ner(s). 

16, Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in tbe City 
of Tallahassee filing a Jien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee ma file a foreclo ure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for \Vrit of 
Certio.rari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 day from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 1 Otb day of September 2024, 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code~ agistrate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLABASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE24106S 

VlOLATION ADDRESS: 2249 KEITH ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 411160 A0070 

On 09/10/2024, the above•mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented~ the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 411160 A0070 and the physical address is identified 2249 KEITH ST, 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are MORDICA JERRY LEE / MORDICA JENNJFER / MORDICA BESSIE 
ESTATE/ MORDICA GARY JR. I GAJLMORE·MORDICA GARRISON LARON 
(hereinafter "Property Owner(s )"). 

3. On 07/01/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3., Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/21/2024) the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September l 0, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_:i__ DID attend this hearing. 

--- DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7, The fo1lowing violations remain: 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 
Corrective Action Required: Remove dead trees and all tree debris from properly. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the Intemat1onal Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given f 5 
into compliance. 

days to bring the abov~described property 

IO. If the ahm1e-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of !s allotted above, this case wiJI be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
tD-8- ;>.+ at which time fmes and/or cost may be assessed against the Propeny 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

(Jt), J'JA/2v cL~ 
Dr. Sabrita Thu~de gistrate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

JNITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241427 

VJOLATION ADDRESS: Vacant Lot North of 606 CAMPBELL ST 

VIOLATION TAX JD#: 410156 G0012 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Jnitial Hearhtg before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Paree] Identification 
Number 410156 G00ll and the physical address is identified Vacant Lot North of 606 
CAMPBELL ST, Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner{s) of the above-descn'bed 
property are HARRIS BRIAN (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/15/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarilycomp1yi this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

S. On 07/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representati.ve{s): 

--- DID attend this hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3 Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 
Corrective Action Required: Remove dead trees and all tree debri 'from property. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tall ahas ee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

The Property Owner( ) is/are given_=:;;....;;;;;....__ days to bring the above-de cribed property 
into compliance. 

10. If tbe above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
\ -12.- at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed agains1 the Property 

Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby Code M gistrate 



MUNJCIPAL CODE ENFORCEI\'IENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241558 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: S12 E PAUL RUSSELL RD 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 310740 B0200 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate and based upon the evidence presented the Code Magistrate issues this JnitiaJ Order. 

FINDINGS 

J. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 310740 B0200 and the physica1 address is identified 512 E PAUL RUSSELL 
RD, Tallahassee Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon ounty Property Appraiser the owner(s) of the above-described 
property .are GERP ENTERPRISES LLC (her inafter • Property Owner( )"). 

On 07/31/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation( ): 

A. IPMC, 304.1 - E. s'terior Structure 
B. IPMC, 302.4. Weed 
C. lPMC. 301.3 - Vacant Structures and Land 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/1 0/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

S. On 07/31/2024 the Property Ownet(s) wer given notice of the JnitiaJ Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

DID attend this hearing. 



_l__ DID NOT attend this bearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, 304.1- Exterior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: Repair or replace broken or damaged window$ and doors 
ensure they are in proper workilfg condition sealed and tight 

8. IPMC, 302.4 - Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds atid overgrowth 

C. IPMC, 301.3 - Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Acdo11-Required: I/the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all 
windows and doors are in sound andsecure conditio11. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the futemational Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) js/are given_l5 ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. Jf the above-descn'bed property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, thls case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
l D-8 -;ll\: at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED tlris 1 Ot11 day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

W~-~~~~~ 
Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Magistr 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241706 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1818 JACKSON BLUFF RD 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 213410 0002 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case crune for an Initial Bearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-desctibed property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 213410 0002 and the physical address is identified 1818 JACKSON BLUFF 
RD Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As Jjsted by the Leon CoW1ty Property Appraiser, "the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are .INDIAN OAKS W HMOWNERS (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/30/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas 
IPMC 302. 7 Accessory Structures 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
IPMC 304.3 Premises identification 

C. IPMC Chapter 3, S~ction 307 ~ Handrails & Guardrails 

D. IPMC SECTION 303 
SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS AND BOT TUBS 
IPMC 303.1 Swimming Pools 
IPMC 303.2 Enclosures 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, tbfa cause was set for an initial 
bearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 



5. On 08/12/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

DID attend this hearing. 

I DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas 
IPMC 302. 7 Accessory Structures 
Corrective Action Required: Accessory structures, i11cluding detached garages,fence9 
and walls. shall be maintained structurally sou,id and in good repair. There is 
damaged fencing around tJ,e pool area and along die pool bullding. Repair or 
replace all damaged fencing and gates as required to the applicable buildi,,g codes. 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
IPMC 304.3 Premises identification 

Corrective Action Req11ired: Ensure that tlie pool area is ide11tified with the correct 
building number. 

C. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 307 ~ Handrails & Guardrails 
Corrective Action Required: Every exterior and interior flight of stairs having more 
than four risers shall have a handrail 011 one side of the stair atid every open portion of 
a stair, landing, balcony, porch, deck, ramp or otlier walking s11rface that is more tha11 

30 inches above the floor or grade below shall have guards. Handrails shall be not Jess 
than 30 incites in height or more than 42 inches i,i height measured vertically above 
the nosi1tg of the tread or above the ji11islied floor of the landing or walking surface. 
Guards shall be not less than 30 i'nches in height above the floor of the landing, 
balcony, porch, deck, or ramp or other walking surface. The handrails and guards on 
the steps leading into the t,•wimmingpool are in disrepair. Repair or replace the 
damaged handrails and guards as required to the applicahk building code. 

D. IPMC SECTION 303 
SWIMMING POOLS, SPAS AND HOT TUBS 
IPMC 303.1 Swimming Pools 
IPMC 303.2 Enclosures 
Corrective Action Required: Swimming pools shall be mai11tained in a clean and 
sanitary condition, and in good repair. The swimming pool water is not clear. Take 
the proper steps to ensure that the pool water is dean and clear. 



Private Sl i111111itig pools, hot tub and spas~ containing ,vater more t/ra11 24 itiche (6111 
mm) in dept/, /1011 be completely surrounded by a fe11ce or barrier not less than 48 
inches (1_219 mm) i11 heiglit above thefi11i l,ed ground /eve/ measured on the side of 
tlte barrier away from the pool Gates and doors in ·uch barrier shall be sel.f closing 
,md self late/ting. Where the self latching device is less than 54 inches (13 72 n,,n) 

above the bottom of the gate, the release mecha.ni m sltal/ be located on the pool ·ide of 
the gate. Self clo ing and self latching gates shall be maintained such tl,at tlie gate vill 
po itive'ly clo e 411d latch when re/ea ed fro,n an open position of 6 inches (152 mm) 
from the gatepost. An exi :ting pool e11closure shall not be removed, replaced or 
changed in a manner that l'educe. its ejfectivene a a safety barrier. 

The fencing a11d the gates around the swimmiltg pool are i,a disrepair. Repair 01· 

replace all damaged fe11ci,ig a11d gate.'fi fl. required and en 11re that tl,ey are ful{v 
functional. 

8. As f the dat of this Order the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee ode of General Ordinances and/or ity of Ta11ahas ee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maiutenance Code. 

The Prop rty Owner(s) is/are given _S _____ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. ff the above-described property is not brought into ub tantial compliance within the 
nwnber of days allotted abo e thi ca e will be brought back to the Code Magisti:ate on 
IO' O ~ If' at which time fines and/or cost may be asse ed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DO E and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby Code Magist 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
INITIAL DEMO ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241184 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2139 MAJN ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410156 B0037 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an .Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

l. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410156 H0037 and the physical address is identified 2139 MAJN ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by tbe Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are POWERUP FUND PARTNERS LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner{s)"). 

3 On 06/13/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntari]y comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 304.13 - Window, Sky light and Door Frames 
B. I.PMC, 304.1 - ~neraJ 
C. IPMC, 301.3 - Vacant Structures and Land 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an 
initial hearing on 09/J 0/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 07/29/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice ofthelnitiaJ Hearing to beheld 
o:n 09/10/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 



6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

---,--- DID attend th.is bearing. 

'h. DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The fo11owing violations remain: 

A. JPMC, 304.13 - Window, Sk--y light and Door Frames 
Corrective ActiotJ Required: E1is11re every wi,idow~ sk-ylight, d,,r,r rmd frame shall be 
kept in sou11d c011ditio11, good repair and weothertiglit. 

B. TLDC~ 304.1- General 
Corrective Actio11 Required: Ensure the exterior of the str11cture is mailltained in gootl 
repair, .1ttructurally somul u11d salliiary so as not to pose a tlireaJ to public health. 
safely. or welfare 

C. IPM½ 301.3 - Vacant Str1tct11res and Land 
Corrective Actiott Req,,ired: If tl,e property is intended to oe vacalft ensure all willdmvs 
am/ doors a,-e itt s,>tmd a11d a secure co11dirion. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fuils to be in compliance with the City of 
Ta11ahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City ofTal1ahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given 3 0 
property into compliance. 

days to bring the above-described 



10. lf the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
\ l---12..-2-lJ at which time fines and / or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s) and/ m the structure located at 2139 MAIN ST may be demolished by the City 
of Tallahassee and all cost with the demolition of said structure shall be recorded against 
the property as a lien in favor of the City of Tallahassee. 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

(L)6. ~~~-~ 
Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Magistrate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.; TCE241677 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 114 LINCOLN ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410144 K0040 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410144 K0040 and the physical address is identified 114 LINCOLN ST, 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are IMPACTFUL INVESTMENT PARTNERS LLC (hereinafter "Property 
Owner( s )"). 

3. On 07/31/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 304.J - Exterior Structure 
B. IPMC, 302.4- Weeds 
C. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3.488(b) -Maintenance Code 
D. IPMC, 301.3- Vacant Structures and Land 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/14/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initia1 Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 



__1_ DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The fo1lowing violations remain: 

A. IPMC, IPMC, 304.1- Exterior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: Repair or replace broken or damaged windows a,id doors 
ensure they are in proper worki11g condition sealed and tight. 

B. IPMC, 302.4- Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds a11d overgrowth 

C. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3.488(b)-Maintenance Code 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litte,· and tree debris from property 

D. IPMC, 301.3- Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Action Required: If the property is inte,ided to be vacant, ensure all 
windows aml doors are iu 1·01md attd secure conditio11. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given 30 
into compliance. 

days to bring the above-described property 

1 O. If the above-desciibed property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
\ \- \ ~., l'-1 at which time .fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

G}s. 61:Ak ~- -~ 
Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Ma~e 



MUNICIPALCODEENFORCEMENTBOARD!MAGIBTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241401 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: VACANT PARCEL #212185 0002 • ON FALCONCREST DR 
(COMMON AREA BEHIND 2327 PARROT LN) 

VIOLATION TAX ID #: 212185 0002 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon th.e evidence presented~ the Code Magistrate issues thls Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212185 0002 and the physical address is identified VACANT PARCEL 
#212185 0002 - ON F ALCONCREST DR Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are VILLAS OF WESTRIDGE HOME- (hereinafter uProperty Owner( s )"). 

3. On 07/18/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas 

4. Due to the Property Owner( s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magjstrate. 

5. On 07/22/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to bebe]d 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 

__ X-_ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. TI1e following violations remain: 

A. lPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas 
Co"ective Acdon Required: Remove the dead tree from the c,m11no11 area located 
hel,i11d 2317 Parrot Ln. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given 3 V days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-descn'bed ,propeity is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of d:s allotted above, this case will be btought back to the Code Magistrate on 
( I- l2-1j at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

UJ;. ~~? •.z~ 
Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Magistl:te 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241566 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1607 MCCASKILL AVE APT #4 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410230 00082 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues trus Initial Order. 

FINDfNGS 

1. The above--described property is identified as Leon County Tax Paree] Identification 
Number 410230 00082 and the physical address is identified 1607 MCCASKILL A VE 
APT #4 Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are MCCASKJLL A VENUE HOLDINGS LLC (hereinafter "Property 
Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/07/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the foUowing violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas 
IPMC 304.13 Window, skylight and door frames 
IPMC 304.14 Insect screens 
IPMC 304.1 S Doors 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~ Pest Elimination 
lPMC 309.l Infestation 

C. IPMC Chapter S, Section 504 Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 
IPMC 504.1 General 

D. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipment 
IPMC 603.1 Mechanical equipment and appliances 

E. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment 
IPMC 605.1 InstaJJation 
IPMC 605.2 Receptacles 



F. IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ Fire Protection Systems 
IPMC 704.6 Single and multiple station smoke alarms 

G. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure. 
IPMC 30S.l General 
IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces 
IPMC 305.4 Stairs and walking surfaces 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/13/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend this bearing. 

7, The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas 
IPMC 304.13 Wmdow, skylight and door frames 
IPMC 304.14 Insect screens 
IPMC 304.15 Doors 
Corrective Action Req11ired: ligl,t is visible around the fro,it door, the exterior sweep is 
111issing, a11d the front door is cracked. Repair tlie front door as required. Add weather 
strippitig as 1·equired and a door sweep as required. E11sure if fully fimctio11al and 
weather tiglit There are missi11g a11d tom wi,idow scree11s. Repair or replace the 
window screens as required on all openable windows. Ensure that all of the windows 
are fully functional and weather tight. Seal around the windows as required. 

B. TPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~ Pest Elimination 
IPMC 309.l Infestation 
Corrective Action Required: Structures shall be kept free from insect and rode11t 
infestation. Str11ct11res in which insects or rodents are f ou,id shall be promptly 
exterminated by approved processes that will not be injitrious to human health. After 
pest eliminatio111 proper precautions shall be taken to prevent re infestation.. 



In ects were noted ut the time of in pectio11.. Pro-vide d,is office with documentation 
to what wa • done to exterminate the i11 ects and what viii be done to prevent re 
infe$1ati.011 

C. JPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 
JPMC 504.1 General 
Corrective Action Required: The tub water drains slowly. Locate the cause and repair 
a required. Ensure that the tub i fully fu11 tio11aL 

D. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipmeot 
IPMC 603.1 Mechanical equjpmeot and appliances 
Corrective Acao11 Required: Mecha11ical appliances, fireplaces, solid fuel burning 
appliance cooking appliance and water heating appliance shall be prope,·ly 
installed wrd mai,;tained in a afe working condition and !,all he capable of 
performing tlte intended function. The tove hood i missi11g the filter/fan blade cover. 
Install afilterlfm1 blade cover as required Ensure that the hood i ji,lly fimctio11aL 

Tl,e HVAC unit filter is very dirty re ulting in tl,e ve11ts also being dirty. Clean t/Je 
vent and the fib.er. Clean the coils if required. Seal around all of the duc/Hl'ork in tlle 
clo et. There is a difference i11 tlie temperature between the bedroom and the living 
room area locale tire cause and adjust the air flow a11d or temperature as required. 
Ensure tlur:t the HV AC i fully f uncrionaL 

E. JPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~El ctrlcal Equipment 
JPMC 605.1 Installation 
JPMC 605.2 Receptacles 
Corrective Action Required: Electrical equipment, wiring, 011d appliances hall be 
properly installed a11d mui1itai11ed ii a safe and approved manner. In the power pa11el 
1101 all of the circuits are identified. Identify all of the circuit break-ers a required. 
There i a broken receptacle plate. Replace tJie broke11 receptacle plate as required 
Tlte GFCI l'eceptacle i11 tl,e kitchen had in uts going in and out of die tJpe11ing •. The 
GFCI receptacle ill the bathroom ha a pro11g broken off in one of the openings. 
Repair or replace the GFCI 1·ecep1ack a required. Some of tlte receptacle have beei, 
pai11ted. Inspect tire remainfog receptacle in tlie aparh11enr and en ure that they are 
all fully fu11ctio11aL 

F. lPMC, Chapter 7, Section 704- Fire Protection Systems 
IPMC 704.6 Single and multiple-station smoke alarm 
Corrective Action Required: Systems, devices a11d equipment to detecl afire actuate a,1 

alarm, or supp re ·s or control a fire or any comhitiatio11 tlte1·eof shall be maintamed in 
an operable ctmdltio11 at all times i11 accorda11ce with tl,e lnter,iational Fire Code. 



The followilig violation requires your immediate atte11tio11: There was ,io smoke alarm 
in the bedroom. /11stall a smoke alarm in the bedroom. Leave t/,e existing smoke 
alarm i11 the living room. Be prepared to demo11strate that tl1e smoke alarms are /111/y 
functional. 

G. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305- Interior Structure 
IPMC 305.J General 
IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces 
IPMC 305.4 Stairs and waJking sllJ'faces 
Corrective Action Required: The interior of u structure and equipment therei11, shall be 
maintained i1l good repair, structural(v sound and fo a sanitary condition. There is a 
section of flooring in tlte kitchen that is in disrepair. Repair or replace the 
damagedfloori11g as required. There is a missing towel bar in the batltroom. Replace 
the missing towel bar as required. There is a hole i.11 tlte wall Repair all holes in all 
walls as required. There have been repairs i1t the bathroom cahi11et. Seal arou11d all of 
the repair work. Provide a protective coating on unprotected ,,;ur_faces as required. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _1_5 ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. 1f the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of da)1 allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
I D - '8 .... ~ ~ at which time fines and/ or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Magis 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241367 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 817 DUNN ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 2U6530020120 

On 09/10/2024, the abovermentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

I. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 2126530020120 and the physical address is identified 817 DUNN ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are HILL JACQUEZ (l1ereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/10/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPl\'IC Chapte1· 3, Section 302 ..., Exterior Property Areas 

B. IPMC Chapter 7, Flre Safety Requirements, Section 702 ~ Means of Egress 

C. JPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/l 0/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 07/15/2024. the Property Owner( s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 1 o. 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 

-L DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The foJlowing violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exte1·ior Property Areas 
Corrective Acti01J Required: Cutlremoi1e all of tl,e overgrown graS5', weeds, and 
vegetation. Remove all tree debris from the pl"Operty a11d from the building and 
properly dispose of the tree debris. Repair, replace, or remove the dantaged mailbox on 
your propetty. Co11tact USPS for mailbox specifications and instalJation instructions. 

B. IPMC Chapter 7, Fire Safety Requirements, Section 702 ~ Means of Egress 
Corrective Action Req11ired: A safe, continuous and wiobstructed path of travel shall 
be pruvided from any point in a h1,ilding or structure to the public way. Means of 
egress shall comply with the lnten,ational Fire Code. Remove all vegetative coveri11gs 
from the wi11dows a11d doors as required to allow fo1· egress. E11sure that there is a 36 
i11ch wide path from any point in the building or the exterior of the b11ildi11g to the 
public way. 

C. IPMC Chapte.r 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
Correctit1e Actio11 Required: Repair or replace all missing o,· damaged fascia along the 
exterior of the buildbig. Provide a protective coating, paint or the like, 011 all 
unprotected.sutfaces, i1tcl11di1ig repairs 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compHance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given l 5 
into compliance. 

days to bring the above-described property 

to. Jf the above-described property is not brought mto substantial compliance within the 
nwnber of d_ars aJiotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
10- CZ»-2~ at whicb time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Magi 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241271 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2125 JACKSON BLUFF RD APT #A-101 

VlOLATION TAX ID#: 4l03i02400000 

On 09/10/2024., the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

l. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 4103202400000 and the physical address is identified 2125 .JACKSON 
BLUFRF RD APT #A-101 Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are CC SERENITY COURT LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)''). 

3. On 06/19/2024 Property OwneI(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following vioJation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305- Interior Structure 

B~ IPMC Chapter S, Section 501 - Responsibility 

C. IPMC Chapter S, Section 504 - PlllDtbing Systems & Fixtures 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, tb.is cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/08/2024., the Property Owner(s) were gjven notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified maiJ, hand delivery and/or posting of property 



6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 - Interio1· Structure 
Corrective Actio1J Required: Tl,e interior of a structure and equipment t/1erei11 shall be 
111ai11tai11ed i11 good repair, structurally sound mid in a sanita,y condition. Repair all of 
the damages to all walls,floorl; ceiling, cabinets,, and appliances as required.frfJm tl,e 
sewer over flowing. 

8, IPMC Chapter 5, Section 501 - Responsibility 
Corrective Action Required: The owner of the structure sl,al/provide and maintain 
such plumbing facilities and plumbing f,xtures in compliance with these requirenie1rts. 
A person shall not occupy as owner occupa11t or permit another person to occupy a11y 
structure or premises that does not comply with the requirements of this chapter. The 
sewer is overflowing into the kite/ten si11k a11d onto tlte floor throug/,oJJ.t unit AJ0J. 
Locate tJ,e cause and repair tlte sewer system a.s required. Repair all of the damages 
caused by tlte sewer leak as required to ,mitAJOJ. 

C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 
Corrective Actio11 Required: The sewer i!J• overflowing into tl,e kitchen sink. Locate the 
cause and repair as required. Repair all of the damages from the over flow. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _l_S __ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

JO. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case wi11 be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
r D- 48 - .2..y at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 



DONE and ORDERED this I 0th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Magi 



MUNICIPALCODEENFORCEMENTBOARDIMAGIBTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241028 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT #F~164 

VJOLATION TAX ID#: 3105420001640 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based opon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

J. The above-descnoed property is identified as Leon County Tax Paree} Identification 
Nmnber 3105420001640 and the physical address is identified 2731 S BLAIR STONE 
RD APT #F-164 Tallahassee, Florida. 

l. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-descnoed 
property are WP FLORIDA LLC (hereinafter ((Property Owner(sY,). 

3. On 06/J 1/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC 304. 7, Roof and drainage 
B. IPMC 305.3, Interior surfaces 
C. IPMC 305.4, Stairs and walking surfaces 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/08/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 



l DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. JPMC 304.7, Roof and drainage 
CorrectiveActio11 Required: The roof and.flashing shall be so1111d, tight and not have 
defects that admit rain. Roof drah1age shall he adequate to prevent damp11ess or 
deterioration in the walls or interior portio11 of the structure. Roof drains, gi,tters a11d 
dowmpouts shall be maintai1,ed i11 good repair and free from obstructions. Roof water 
shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a p11blic nuisam:e. Repair the roofing 
to prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior portion of the struch,re. h 
shall be maintained i11 good repair and free from obstr11ctio11.s. Roof water shall not be 
discharged in a manner that creates" public ,iuisa11ce. Refere11ce to Apt. Fl 64. 

B. IPMC 305.3, Interior surfaces 
Corrective Action Reqidred: The i1tterior of a structure and equipment therei1t shall be 
maintained in good repair, structurally sound, mid in a sa11itary co11ditio11. Peeling, 
chipping,jlaking or abraded paint slzall be repaired, removed or covered. Cracked or 
loose plaster., decayed wood a11d other defective surface conditions shall be corrected. 
Repair all ceilings wit/, damages due to water leaks. All pealing and damage paint .in 
tlle bathroom muSt be removed. The walls sliould be recoated witJr a protective coating 
to make the area watertight. Repair the ceiling and walls inside tlte water closet and 
replace with good wnod. All interior surfaces, wall, ceiling, and floors shall he 
mai11.tailled i11 good condition. Reference to Apt F164. 

C. IPMC 305.4, Stai.r,r; and walki11g surfaces 
Corrective Action Required: Every 5tair, ramp, landi11g, balcony, porch, deck, or othe1 

walking surface shall be maintained in sou,rd conditio11 and good repair. Repair all 
walking surface., inside the apartment, that has been damaged from tl,e water leaks, 
utcluding lite jloori11g inside the bedroom(s). Reference to Apt. Fl 64. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Deve'Jopmenr 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _L_-5 __ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 



10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of da}'.S allotted above, this case wiU be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
IO ... 2.9 at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 

Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Ma • trate 



MUNJCIP AL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241212 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2125 JACKSON BLUFF 'RD APT #1-201 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 4103202400000 

On 09/10/2024, the above--mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

J. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 4103202400000 and the physical address is identified 2125 JACKSON BLUFF 
RD APT #1-201 Tallahassee, FJorida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-d~cribed 
property are CC SERENITY COURT LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)1l 

3. On 06/18/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and cotTect the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
JPMC 304.t General 
IPMC 304.6 Exterior walls 
IPMC 304.13.2 Openable windows 
IPMC 304.14 Insect screens 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure 
IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces 
IPMC 305.4 Stairs and walking surfaces 
IPMC 305.6 Jnterior doors 

C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 

,D. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipment 

E. IPMC Chapter 6J Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment 
IPMC 605.1 Installation 
IPMC 605.2 Receptacles 



F. IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ Fire Protection Systems 
IPMC 704.1.2 Required fire protection and life safety systems 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
heating on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

S. On 08/08/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative{s): 

DID attend this hearing. 

I DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7, The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
IPMC 304.1 General 
IPMC 304.6 Exterior walls 
IPMC 304.13.2 Openable windows 
IPMC 304.14 Insect screens 
Corrective Actian Req"ired: The exterior of a structure shall be maintai11ed bi good 
repai,., structurally sotmd a11d sanitary so as not to pose a thf'eat to the public health, 
safety or welfare. The exterior wall for the storage locker that is provided with this unit 
has a l,ole in the exterior wall Repair the exterior wall as required to the applicable 
building code. A building permit and a licensed contractor may be required. The 
windows in the bathrooms will not stay shut when closed and one is missing a screen. 
These windows are the means of ventilatioti for the bath room. Ens,~re that both 
bathroom windows have screens a11d en,'iure tliat the window has hardware that is 
capable of keeping the window s/iut when closed. 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Inte1·ior Structure. 
IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces. 
IPMC 305.4 Stairs and walking surfaces. 
IPMC 305.6 Inte1·ior doors. 
Corrective Action Required: Tlte interior of a struct14re and equipment the1·ein shall be 
maintained in good repair, structurally so1111d attd in. a sanitary conditio1t. There are 
missing towel bars and toilet paper holders in both bathrooms. Replace the missing 



towel bars and toilet paper ltolders as required. There are holes in the walls by the 
interior doors, and in the HVAC closet. Repair all holes in all walls as required. 
There are cabinet doors in tlte bathrooms and in the kitchen that are not closing 
pt'operly or 1101 stayi11g closed 4fter bei11g shut Locqte the cause a,zd adjust the doors 
so that they are fully funcdonal and ensure that the door hardware is capable of 
keepilig the doors closed. The kitche11 sink cabinet has water damage. Locate the 
cause and repair the water damage as required. There are missi11g blind louvers on the 
blinds at the sliding glass door. Replace the missing blind sections as required a11d 
ensure that the blinds are fully functional There is quarter round trim missing from 
the flooring in the primary bathroom. Install the missing trim as required. 

There are areas of flooring ;,, the bathrooms by the tubs and toilets that the flooring i!ii 
'soft'. Locate the cause and repair the flooring as required and repair the sub floori11g 
if required. In the primary bedroom the jworing is uneven and heads dow,a hill in the 
comer to tire left of the bedroom window. There is a section of flooring in the kitchen 
that is tom. Repair the kitchen flooring as required. Ensure that the vinyl surface ls 
smooth. A building permit and a licensed contractor may he required for some 
repairs. Ensure that all of the floors throughout the apannient are fully functional 

There are interior doots that have previously started repairs. Complete the repairs and 
provide a protective coating on repairs. Ensure that all of the doors, and door 
hardware is fully functional 

C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 
Corrective Action Required: PlumbingflXtUres shall be properly installed and 
maintained in worki11g order, and shall be kept free from obstructions, leaks and 
defects and he capable of performing the f unctio,i for which such plumbing fixtures 
are designed. Plumbing flXtl1res shall be maintained i11 a safe, sanitary andfunctional 
condition. The primary bathroom tub has a broken soap dish tile a,id the tub coating is 
peeling. Re11wve the broken soap dish tile as required and repair or replace the su,:face 
coating as req11ired. The toilet tank cover does not fit on the toilet Replace the cover 
Oil the toilet so that it fits onto the tank. Provide all of the bath ftxtures sinks and tubs 
with drain stoppers as needed. The tub i11 the hull bathroom water does not sliut off. 
Locate the cause and repair or replace the faucet as required. E11s11re tliat all of the 
faucets are fully functional. There are issues with both toilets i11 the u11it 1101 working 
properly. Locate the cause and repair the toilets as required and ensure that they are 
fully functio11aL The sprayer does not function at the kitchen si11k. Locate the cause 
a11d repair or replace the sprayer as required. Ensure that the kitchen sink is fulzy 
functio11al 

D. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipment 
Corrective Action Required: Mechanical appliances,fireplaces, solidfuel burning 
appliances, cooking applia1Jces a11d water hefltittg appliances shall be properly 



installed and maintained in a safe working condition and shall be capab/,e of 
performing the intended Jimctio,i. The stove is not level Level tlte stove and e11sure 
that the glass stove top is level so that liquids in the pans are also /,evel 

There are ceiling falls that are loose. Tighten tire mounts and the housings to ens11re 
that the /a1ts are properly secured to tire ceiling and that the fans a.re fully functional 
There are missing vellt filters in the bottom of the microwave hood. Install the vent 

filters as required. Ensure that the microwave/hood is fully functional The HVAC 
thermostat is set at 60 degrees Fahrenheit a1id the temperature in the unit is 79 
degrees Fahrenheit. Locate the cause of the thermostat and or the HVAC unit not 
bei11g able to cool the apartment. Seal around the duct work in the utility closet and 
seal around all pipel' and wires as required. Clean the louvers-on the door grill 
Ensure that the HV AC system is fully ftmctionaL 

E. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment. 
IPMC 605.1 Installation 
IPMC 605.2 Receptacles 
Corrective Action Required: Electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances shall be 
properly installed and maintained in a safe and approved manner. There is an open 
blank in the power pa11eL lflstall a blank cover in tire power panel as required. Ensure 
that all circuits are identified. The exte1·ior light f,xture by the door has a broken light 
bulb in the lightjixhue socket. Repair or replace the lightfrxture as required. A 
building permit and a licensed contractor may be required. The top cover plate on the 
water heater is not properly instal/,ed. Properly install the cover plate and ensure that 
the water heater is fully Ju 11ctionaL The wall receptacle along the north wall left of the 
sliding glass door was not worki.ng. Locate tlie cause and repail' or replace the 
receptacle as required and ensure that it is fully functional 

F. IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ Fire Protection Systems. 
IPMC 704.1.2 Required fire protection and life safety systems 
Corrective Action Required: Systems, devices a1td equipment to detect a.fire, actuate 
an alarm, or suppress or control afire or any combi11ation thereof shall be maintained 
in an operah/,e co11ditio11 at all times in accordance wiih the lntemational Fire Code. 
The following violations requires your immediate att.entio1t: The fire extinguisher in 
the kitchen has an expired inspection tag4 Have the fire extinguisher inspected and 
have the inspection tag updat.ed or ha..ve the fire extinguisher replaced as required. 
There are smoke alarms tliat are not present or not functioning properly. l11stall a 
smoke alarm i11 each room used for sleeping purposes. Have an additional smoke 
alarm installed in the hallway in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms. Have an 
additi011al smoke alarm i11 the living room dining room as required. Be prepared to 
demonstrate that all of the smoke alarm$ are fully fimctional. 



8. As of the date of th.is Order the property fails to be 10 compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. 

JO. 

The Property Ow:ner(s) is/are given I 5 
into compliance. 

days to bring the above-described property 

If the above-described property ls not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
-....,::__......_-_;>.'-..-at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

nr:Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Magistr te 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

JNITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241245 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1260 COPPER CREEK DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 3103040000011 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Bearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 3103040000011 and the physical address is identified 1260 COPPER CREEK 
DR Tallahassee, Florida. 

z. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are LEON KIMBERLY D (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/19/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC 302.7 ~ Attessory structures 
B. IPMC 304.3 - Premises identification 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initiaJ 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 07/29/2024, the Propeity Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September l 0, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6~ Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

--- DID attend this hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC 302.7 Accessory structures 
Corrective Action Required: Accessory structures, including detached garages,fences 
and walls, sl,al/ be mai1Jtai11ed structurally sound and in good repair. E1m,re that the 
fence has being repaired and it shall be maintained structurally sound and 
in good repair 

B. IPMC 304.3 Premises identification 
Corrective Action Required: Buildings shall have approved address numbers placed in 
a position to be plainly legible a1,d visible from the street or road fronting the property. 
These numbers shall contrast with their backgrouml. Address numbers shall be Arabic 
numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be not less tlwn 4 inches (102 mm) i11 

height with a minimum sn·oke width of 0.5 inch (12. 7 mm). 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _1_5 ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. 1f the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magjstrate on 
lD- ~ -2.Y at wbich time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 1 Otb day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Magi 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCE.MENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241179 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1312 KINGS DRIVE 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 3104.204200000 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 3104204200000 and the physical address is identified 1312 KINGS DRIVE 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are THOMAS HOLLIE B (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/26/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Stl·ucture 
C. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~ Pest Elimination 
D. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 
E. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment 
F. IPMC Chapter 7, S~ction 704 ~ Fire Protection Systems 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
nearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/12/2024. the Property Owoer(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 



~ DID attend this hearing, 

---- DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
Corrective Actio11-Required: Repair tl,e back porch's deck, roof, a11dflooring. All rotted 
and damaged material must be removed before repairs are made. Ensure tl,at all 
component of tlte str11ct1.1re and equipment therein shall he maintained i11: good repair, 
·structt,rally sound and i11 a sanitary condition. Ensure that the foundadon walls are 
maintained plumb and free from open cracks and breaks a11d shall be kept;,, s11ch 
conditiott so as to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests. Ensure that the exterior 
walls be free from holes, break~, and loose or 1·otting materials; and maintained 
weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to preve11t 
deterioration. 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be 
maintained in good repair, struct11rally SQU11d and in a sanitary condition. Repair all 
ceilings with damage due to water leaks. All chipping and peeling paint, throughout 
tire i1tterior structure, must he removed and recoated with a protective coating 
to make the area watertight. All windows are required to he able to easily be opened 
whe1t needed and locked when needed. All windows require insect screens. 

C. IPMC Chapter 3 Section 309 ~ Pest Elimination 
Corrective Action Req11ired: Structures shall be kept free from insect and rotle11t 
infestatio11. Str11ct11res in which insects or rodent • are found shall be promptly 
exterminated by approved processes that will not be illjurious to human health. After 
pest elimination, pl'oper precautions shall be taken to prevent reinfestatio,1-. 

D. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 Plumbing Systems & Fixtures. 
Corrective Actiofl Required: Plumbing fixtures shall be·properly i11stalled and 
maintained in working ol'der, anti shall he kept free from obstructions, leaks and 
defects and be capable of performing the fu11ctio11 for which such plumbing fixtures 
are designed. Plumbing fixtures shall be maintained in a safe, sanitary and functional 
condition. Replace a11d 01· repair the bathroom sink a1id tub a11d e11sure that they it is 
properly installed, wiJh no leaks and defects and be capable of pe1formi11g the function 
for which such plumbing fu:tures ate desig,ied. Plumbing ftXtul'es shall he mai1ttai11ed 
in a safe, sanitary, and inf unctional condition. 



E. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment 
Corrective Action Required: Electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances shall be. 
properly installed and mai11tait1-ed in a safe and approved manner. Provide globes to all 
light f,xtures on the interior and exterwr of tire lwme. Repair or replace the ceiling /011 

in the living room and ensure that it shall be properly installed and maintai11ed in a 
safe and approved manner. 

F. IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ Fire Protection Systems 
Cor,•ective Action Required: Smoke alarms are required inside every bedroom. One 
smoke alarm is required outside the bedroom area. Existb,g smoke alarms must be 
fimctio,ial 

8. As of the date of this Order the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. 

10. 

The Property Owner(s) is/are given _l.Q""--0 __ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
n her of d;r allotted above, this case wil1 be brought back to the Code Magistrate OD 

I - I ?-... .;l at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this I 0th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Ma 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241504 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2704-A VIA MILANO A VE 

VIOLATION TAX ID #: 212105 A0220 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presente~ the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212105 A0220 and the physical address is identified 2704-A VIA MILANO 
A VE Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are ROANN KEITH E (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/29/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s); 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds 
B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ,.... 304.l.1 Potentially unsafe conditions 

4. Due to the Property OwneI(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 07/31/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

--- DID attend this hearing. 

]\ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

9. 

JO. 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds 
Con·ective Ae,'tim, Required: Cut law11 to ensure all 1,igh gt·a ·s weeds a11d overgrowtlt 
are maintained to an overall heiglit of less tha11 12 inches. £11 ure tl,at the front, side 
and back of the property are mai11tained. 

R IPMC hapter 3 Section 304 ~ 04. l.1 PotentiaUy unsafe conditions 
Co,-rective Action Required: Clti1n11eys, cooling tower. ., mokestacks and similar 
appurte11a11ces not struct,,rally ound or not prope,·ly a11chored, or that are anchored 
with connectio11 1101 capable of supporting all nominal load • and resisdug all load 
effects. £11 ure that the chimney i tructurally sou11d and properly anchored, with 
connections capable of ·upporting all nominal loads a11d able to re ·i ·t aU load effect. . 

As of the date of thi Order the property fails to be in comp]ianc with the City of 
Tall aha see Code of General Ordinances and/or City f Tallahassee Land DeveJopment 
Code and/or the lntemational Property Maintenance Code. 

The Property Owner(s is/are given ..... ,_s ___ days to bring the above•described propetty 
into compliance. 

If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above thi case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate n 

D 1- at which time fin and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DO E and ORDERED thi IOtb day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Magisi. ate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARDIMAGISTRA TE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241472 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT 189 

VIOLA TJON TAX ID#: 3105420001890 

On 09/10/2024, the above.mentioned case came for an Initial Bearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property js identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identific&tion 
Number 3105420001890 and the physical address is identified 2731 S BLAIR STONE 
RD APT 189 Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s') of the above-described 
property are WP FLORIDA LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/24/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the follow,ing violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ 305.1 General 
B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~309.1 Infestation 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

S. On 08/13/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the fujtial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 

-L DID NOT attend tbjs hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ 305.1 General 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therei11 
sltall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and i,, a sanitary condition. 
Reference to the whole i,i the ceiling above the furnace. Refere11ce to Apt 189. 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~309.1 Infestation 
Corl'ecti'1e Action Required: Ensure the structure is kept fi·ee from insect and rodent 
infestation. Reference to the rats. Reference to Apt 189. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Deve1opment 
Code and/or the Intemationa] Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _5...;;;;;.. __ days to bring the above-descnoed property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of da s allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
\ D- ~- 2, at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Ma 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCE.MENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
INITIAL DEMO ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240806 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1106 BIRMINGHAM ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212635 D0090 

On 09/ l 0/2024, tbe above-mentioned case crone for an lni tial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrat~ and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-descnl>ed property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212635 D0090 and the physical address is identified 1106BIRMINGHAM ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are SPRINGFIELD HOMETOWN INVESTORS LLC (hereinafter "Property 
Owner(s)"). 

3. On 05/02/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the fol1owing violation(s): 

A. IPMC. 305.1 Interior Structure 
B. IPMC, 301.3 Vacant structures and land 
C. IPMC, 306.1.1 Potentially UJ1Safe conditions 

6.4. Fire damage beyond charring 

D. IPMC 304.1 Exterior structure 

4. Due to t'be Property Owner{s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an 
initial bearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 



5. On 07/29/2024, the Property Owner(s) were gjven notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on 09/10/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

DID attend this hearing. 4 DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. TPMC, 305.1 Interior Structure 
CorrectiveAction Requ;red: Ensure that all i11terit>r ,va/ls, walking surfaces and 
equip111e11t tlterein «re repaired/made free from all defects. 

B. TLDC, 301.3 Vacant structures and land 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure the b11ildi1Jg is sec11red immediately as tlie missing 
willdows a11d doors allow trespassers. This is a life safety issue. 

C. IPMC, 306.1.1 Potentially unsafe conditions 
6.4. Fire damage beyond charring 

Correcfii1e Action Required: The structlll'e has excessive damage 011 the exterior and 
interior from fire. If the owner opts not to demolish t/Je11 all exterior Jl'alls, windows, 
doors, and frames must be made free from defects. Tlie interior Sfl'ucture includi11g but 
not limited to walls, walking surfaces and all therein must be made free from defect 

D. IPMC 304.l Exterior structure 
Co"ective Action Req1nred: Ensure that all exterior walls aml ,·oof of the str,,cture ate 
freefrom holes, damaged material and are weatl,er tight Repair or replace all exterior 
damaged walls and roof of stl'.Ucture. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of Genera] Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the fntematiooal Property Maintenance Code. 



9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given 3.Q days to bring the above-described 
property into compliance. 

I 0. lf the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of da s allotted aboveJ this case wil1 be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
If- (J.,,,, 2 at which time fines and/ or cost may be assessed against the Property 

O,vner{s) and/ or the structure located at 1106 BIRMINGHAM ST may be demolished 
by the City of Tallahassee and all cosl with the demolition of said structure shaJl be 
recorded against the property as a lien in favor of the City ofTaUahassee. 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

{f! )A. <tf~tfv ~ 
Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Magistrate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241474 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3S5 VICTORY GARDEN DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 113350 80010 

On 09/10/2024 the above-mentioned case ame for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented the Code Magjstrate issues this Initial Order. 

FlNDINGS 

t. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 113350 B0010 and the physical addre sis identified 355 VICTORY GARDE 
DR Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser the owner(s) of the above-des ribed 
property are FUNK WESLEY L /FUNK ANN P (hereinafter uProperty Owner{s)"). 

3. On 07/25/2024 Property O\vner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
vo]untarily comply and correct the following violation( ): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ 304.J General 
B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~ 302.S Rodent barborage 
C. IPMC Chapter 7 Section 704 ~ 704.1.3 Fire protedion systems 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply this cau e was set for ao ini ·a1 
hearing on 09/J 0/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

S. On 08/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Propetty Owner s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representalive s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 



___j__ DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ 304.l General 
Corrective Action. Required: Ensure every wi11dow, kylight, door, and frame i kept i11 
so11nd condition, good repair a11d i weathe11ig/1t. Reference to the weather trippil,g 
around tire front d<Jor. 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 302.5 Rodent harborage 
Correcti.ve Actio11 Required: Structures sl,al/ be keptfreefrom i11. ect a1'd rodem 
ilife tation. Structures ht whit:/, insect or rodent are fo,md sltall he promptl.y 
extermi11ated by approved processe that will not be i1rjurio"s to h11man health. After 
pest elimillatio11, proper precaution shall be taken to preve11t reinfestation. En ure 
structuretJ' and ~'ferior property are kept free from rodent harborage and 
infestation. Reference to the rat. inside the structure. 

C. IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ 704.1.3 Fire protection system 
Corrective Action Required: Place a smoke detector ill the living room every bedroom 
and hallway that is connected to a bedroom. Tl,e smoke detectors hall be maintained 
i11 operable co11ditio11 at all times 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Ta11ahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or C1ty of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the lnternational Property Maintenance Code. 

9. 

10. 

The Property Owner( ) is/are given JS 
into compliance. 

day to bring the abo e-described property 

If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
D- - 2L. at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 

Owner(s). 

DO E and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE24157Z 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1375 DEVONSHIRE DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 112505 D0030 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

I. The above-descnoed property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 112505 00030 and the physical address is identified 1375 DEVONSHIRE DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are TL TALLAHASSEE LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/08/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC CJ1apter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds 
B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ 304.6 Exterior waUs 
C. TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 Maintenance {Residential) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily cotnply, this cause was set for an initia] 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

S. On 08/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the 1nitia1 Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

--- DID attend this hearing. 



-'i~.~_DID NOT attend trus hearing. 

7. The foJlowing violations remain: 

~ lPMC Chapter 3, Scetion 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Cut lawn to ensure all higJ, grass, weeds and overgrowth 
are mai11fai11ed to a,, r,verall helgl,t of less tl1a11 12 im:ltes; from the fi·o11t, back, 011d 
side oft!,e property. 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ 304.6 Exterior walls 
Corrective Action Required: E11sure exterior walls are fi·ee from /,oles, breaks, and 
loose or rotting material~ Maintain walls to e11sure they are weatherproof and 
properly sutface coat to prevem deteriorafion. 

C. TLDC Chapter 3, Sedion 3.488 Maintenanc,e (ResjdentiaJ) 
Corrective Action Req11ired: Remove all trasli, litter and debris from property 

8. As of the date of this Order~ the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the IntemationaJ Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given IS 
mto compliance. 

days to bring the above-described property 

10. lf the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case wi11 be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
f D-J>-2t/ at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s) 

DONE and ORDERED tills t Otb day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Mag· trate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241897 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT #199 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 3105420001990 

On 09/1 0/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 3105420001990 and the physical address is identified 2731 S BLAIR STONE 
RD APT #199 Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are WP FLORIDA LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/15/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ 305.3 Interior surfaces 
B. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~603.1 Mechanical equipment and appliances 
C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 ~ 504.1 General 
D. IPMC 304.4 Structural members 
E. IPMC 304.14 Insect Screens 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magjstrate. 

5. On 08/23/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand deli very and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The fo11owing violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 30S ~ 305.3 Interior surfaces 
Corrective Actio11 Required: Ensure the interior of tile structure and equipment t/1erein 
shall be maintai11ed in good repair, struct11rally sound and in a sanitary condition. 
Repair all ceilings witli water damage due to water leaks. All peeling paint, tl,roug/Jo11t 
t/,e entire apa1·tment, iticluding die bathroom, must be removed. All rotted a11d 
damaged material and wood must he removed before repairs are done. The walls and 
ceiling s/iould be recoated with a protecti.ve coating to make tlle apartment_ watertighL 

Repair the kitcl,e11 cabinets that have water damage and replace tl1em witli good wood 
a11d protective treatme11t to make tlie area watertight Reference to apt I 199. 

B. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~603.1 Mechanical equipment and appliances 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure that tl,e HVAC system stops leaki11g a11d is 
properly installed and mai11tal,ied in a safe workb,g co11ditio11 a11-d sl,all he capable of 
performi11,g the intended function. Reference to Apt I 199. 

C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 ~ S04.1 General 
Corrective Action Required: Efl.mre all plumbing frxtures are maintained;,, a safe, 
sanitary, and functional co1rdition. Repair the kitchen sink to ensure it is properly 
functioning. Obstructions., leaks, and defects shall he removed or repaired lo ensure the 
ftmction of plumbing. Reference to Apt I 199. 

O. IPMC 304.4 Structural members 
Corrective Acti.011 Required: Ensure tl,e eJderior of a structure a11d equipment are in 
good repair, structurally sound, and i11 a sanitary condition. Maintain surfaces to 
ensure tl,ey are weatherproof and properly surf ace coated to prevent deterioration. 
Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water e11try and damage to the roof structure. 
Reference to Apt 1199. 

E. IPMC 304.14 Insect Screens 
Corrective Action Requimd: Ensure all windows and dool's required Jo,· ventilation 
/,ave approved lnsect screens. E11sure every screen door used for insect comrol has a 
fe/f-closing device in gQod worki11g condition. Reference lo Apt I 199. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
'Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 



9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _,_s __ day to bring the above-de cribed property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of da s allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
D- at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 

Owner(s). 

DO E and ORDERED this I 0th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

CONTINUED INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240929 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 710 CAMPBELL ST (AKA 712) 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410U7 DD0070 

On 09/10/2024, the abov(}-mentioned case ~e for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Paree] Identification 
Number 410127 DO0070 and the physical address is identified 710 CAMPBELL ST 
(AKA 712) Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the abov(}-described 
property are C P DANNER CONSTRUCTION INC. (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 05/23/2024 Property Ownei{s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ E~1erior Structure 
B. IPMC Chapter 9, Section 9 153 - Graffiti Prohibited 
C. TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential) 
D. IPMC 301.3 Vacant st.ructures and land 
E. IPMC 304.1.3 Windows, skylight, and doors 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/l 0/2024 before the Code Ma,gistrate. 

S. On 07/15/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the lnitia1 Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

--- DID attend this hearing. 

__ x __ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: Replace all wood rot damaged soffits. All non prot.ected 

wood must have a protective coating. 

B. IPMC Chapter 9, Section 9 153 - Graffiti Prohibited 
Correcdve Action Required: It shall be a violation for any owner to permit ,or allow 
graffm to remain on th·e property (permane,,t or non permane11t structure). Graffiti 
shall mean the defacement or tl,e unauthorized inscriptio11, marking, tagging, 
scratching, etching or painting. 

C. TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential) 
Co"ective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter and debris from properly 

D. IPMC 301.3 Vacant structures and land 
Corrective Acdon Required: If the property is intended to be vacant ensure all windows 
and .doors are in sound in a secure condition 

E. IPMC 304.13 Wmdows, skylight, and doors 
Corrective Action Required: Repair or replace damaged •vindows and doors 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of TaUahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s)•is/are given 30. days to bring the above-described property into 
compliance or the fines will commence on the 31st day. 

1 O. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
nwnber of days allotted above, the fines will be retroactive as of the 31st day and this case 
will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 11/12/2024 at which time fines and/or cost 
may be assessed against the Property Owner(s). 



DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024; 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Ne1-vby, Code ~ strate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAIIASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241307 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2131 MAIN ST (AKA 2133) 

VIOLATION TAX ID #: 4101S6 B0033 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Bearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code M~gistrate issues this InitiaJ Order. 

FINDINGS 

l. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410156 B0033 and the physical address is identified 2131 MAIN ST (AKA 
2133) Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser~ the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are STANLEY RICCARDO {hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/25/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonab1e amollDt of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC 304.1 - General 
B. JPMC 30L3 - Vacant Structures and Land 
C. IPMC 304.13 - Window, S.Jcylight and Door Frames 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

S. On 08/21/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on September 10, 2024 by certified mail> hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s); 

___ DID attend this hearing. 

__ X __ DID NOT attend tllis hearing. 

7. The foJiowing violations remain: 



A. IPMC 3 4.1 • General 
Corrective Actioh Required: E11 ·ure the exterior oft/1e structure i maintained in good 

repair, struct"rolly sou,zd and sanitary so a not to pose n threat u, public health, afety 
or >1relfare 

B. IPMC 301.3 Va.cant Structures and Land 
Correcti,,e Action Required: If the property is it1tended to be vaca11t, ensure all 
t1il1do vs and doors are in sound and a secuf'e condition. 

. IPMC 304.13-Window, Skylight ond Door Fr mes 
Corrective Actio11 Req11ired: Ensure every window, skylight, doo 1111d fran1 Nl1all be 
kept in sou11d conditio11, good repair and weatl1ertigl1t. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) 1s/are given 30 days ,to bring the above-described property into 
compliance or the fines will commence on the 31st day. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days aUotted above, the tines will be retroactive as of the 3 1 st day and this case 
will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 11/12/2024 at. which time fines and/or cost 
may be assessed against the Property Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2024. 

Dr. Sabrita Thurman-Newby, Code Miagistrate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240278 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1425 N DUVAL ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212543 G0310 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described prope1ty is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212543 G0310 and the physical address is identified 1425 N DUVAL ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: HORTON PATRICK (hereinafter "Prope1ty Owner(s)"). 

3. On 02/13/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC 301.3 -Vacant Structures and Land 
B. IPMC 304.1 - Exterior Structure 
C. IPMC 305.1- Interior Structure 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 07/09/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 06/17/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. July 9, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did exist 
and gave the Property Owner(s) 30 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_X_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/23/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_-,,,,Y'-'--- DID attend the Final Hearing. 

---- DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC 301.3 -Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Actio11 Required: Ensure that all doors and windows are closed, locked 
and fully functioni11g. Repair or replace any damaged doors a11d wi11dows that are 
in disrepair or 11onfunctio11ing. 

B. IPMC 304.1 - Exterior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure that all exterior walls and roof of structure are 
free from holes, damaged material a11d are weather tight Repair or replace all 
exterior damaged walls and roof of structure. 

C. IPMC 305.1- Interior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure that all interior walls, walking smfaces and 
equipment therein are repaired/made free from all defects. 



13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 5D. OD is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of $_5(2. 00 shaJl be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. Also, Owner(s) shall pay the property boarding cost of $2,884.00. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 08th day of October 2024. 

Mr. Jody Dodson, Code Magistrate 
) 



Staie of Florida 
County of Leon 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

NOTICE OF ASSESSMENT AND LIEN 

NCS Case No.: TCE240278 

Before me, the undersigned notary public, pel'sonally appeared Dr. Kimball Thomas who has duly 
sworn and says he is the Enforcement Ofliclal for the City of TaJlahassce, Housing and 
Community Resilience, whose address is 435 N, Macomb Street, Tallahassee, PL 32301, and that in 
accordance with Chapter 3, Article VJ, Section 3-374, Temporary Board.ing and Sealing of 
Buildings, Land Development Code1 City of Tallahassee, the City of Tallahassee did provide 
services consisting of boarding and sealing the structure, on the following described real property in Leon County, 
Florida: 

Tax JO II: 
Also known as: 

212543 G0310 
1425 N DUVAL ST 

Short Legal Description: LAKEVIEW 
LOTS3l & 32 BLOCK G 
OR 912/1262 1620/1944 1669/1890 

owned by HORTO PATRICK and whose mailing address is 1425 N DUVAL ST 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303. Total value of the services rendered is $2,884.00, which remains unpaid 
and constitutes the value of this lien. Notice was served to the owner by certified mail, return 
receipt requested and/or the property was posted. The furnished services were 
completed on 7/01/2024 . 

/~~ (~ 
~~all Thomas, Director 

Mousing and Community Resilience 

Sworn and subscribed before me this 9~ dayof UtJher 
Dr. Kimball Thomas who is personally known to me and did not take an oath. 

Notary Public 

Prepared by: City ofTallahassec 
Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 
43S N. Macomb Street, 3rd Floor 
Tallahassee, FL 3230 I 

, 2024 by 
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CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/CODE MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 

RELEASE OF LIEN 

Parcel ID#: 212660 00030 
Property Owner: MARY W. AUSTIN/ W.D. WHITAKERIII / W.D. WHITAKER JR 
Street Address: 912 DUNN ST 

The City of Tallahassee, Florida, hereby acknowledges satisfaction of all obligations, financial or 
otherwise, created by the Code Magistrate where by an Order was entered in favor of the City of 
Tallahassee, Casett TCElS-0222 dated February 19, 2015. Said Order appears of record in Official 
Records Book 4 777, Page 603 of the Public Records of Leon County, Florida. 

The above-referenced Order is hereby deemed satisfied and released. 

Dated this ~ay of October 2024. 

CITY OF TA/4EE FLORIDA 

~t~ 
Housing & Community Resilience 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF LEON 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by Dr. Kimball Thomas, Director of Housing & 
Community Res ii ience on beha If of the City of Tallahassee, Florida, who is personally known to me or 
has produced NJ~ as identification. 

Witness my hand and official seal in the county and state aforesaid this ~day of October 2024. 

Notary Public~~ a~""'.,_I_ 

Prepared By: 

City of Tallahassee 
Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 
City Hall, 300 S. Adams St., B-15 
Tallahassee, Fl. 32301 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

HOUSING & COMMUNITY RESILIENCE 
CODE ENFORCMENT DIVISION 

October 9, 2024 

Michael Roberts/ Mary W Austin 
912 Dunn St 
Tallahassee, FL 32304 

Re: Case NumberTCElS-0222 
Violation Address: 912 Dunn St 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter serves to confirm the decision of the Code Magistrate taken at the meeting on October 8, 2024. 
The Magistrate rendered a decision to dismiss the fines entirely. 

Paperwork will be prepared to officially remove the lien against your property today. If you have any 
questions regarding this matter, please contact me at {850) 891-7110. 

~t::.nde~on 
Code Compliance Coordinator 
Housing & Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240794 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 912 FRAZIER AVE 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 411460 D00S0 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 411460 D00S0 and the physical address is identified 912 FRAZIER AVE 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
prope1iy are: BENNETT MILDRED D / BENNETT GEORGE JR (hereinafter "Property 
Owner(s)"). 

3. On 04/30/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 20, Section 20-131 & 20-134; Abandoned & 
Non- Operating Vehicle(s) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 08/06/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 06/19/2024 of the Initial Hearing by ce1iified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. August 06, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_DID attend the initial bearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this· case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Bearing 

9. On 09/04/2024, the Prope1ty Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

I 0. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

-+X~- DID attend the Final Hearing. 

____ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

1 l. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 20, Section 20-131 & 20-134; Abandoned 
& Non- Operating Vehkle(s) 
Corrective Actio11 Required: All vehicle(s) must be operable and display a valid tag 

AMENDED ORDER: 
GIVEN 15 DAY EXTENSION. 

IF NOT COMPLIED ON THE 15th DAY, THEN THE FINES WILL 
BEGIN. 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 5'°0. DD is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of $SO.QO shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substan6a1 
compliance. 



14. Prope11y Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to con-ect the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Prope1ty Owner(s). 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 

y Dodson Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241065 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2249 KEITH ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 411160 A0070 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 411160 A0070 and the physical address is identified 2249 KEITH ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Prope1iy Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: MORDICA JERRY L / MORDICA JENNIFER/ MORDICA BESSIE 
ESTATE/ MORDICA GARY JR / GALIMORE-MORDICA GARRISON LARON 
(hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/01/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 30 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 06/19/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
• did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

X DID attend the initial heating 

_DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/13/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on. 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

---'x"'-'--- DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Propetty Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 
Corrective Action Required: Remove dead trees a11d all tree debris from property 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50. 00 is hereby imposed against 
the Prope1ty Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 50,0O shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 



14. Prope1ty Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named propetty 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 

y Dodson, Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241245 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1260 COOPER CREEK DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 3103040000011 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 3103040000011 and the physical address is identified 1260 COOPER CREEK 
DR Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: LEON KIMBERLY D (hereinafter "Prope1iy Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/19/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 10 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC 302.7 Accessory structures 

B. IPMC 304.3 Premises identification 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 07/29/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by ce1iified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

-+--'X~_DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC 302.7 Accessory structures 
Corrective Action Required: Accessory structures, including detached garages, 
fences and walls, shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair. 
Ensure that the fence has being repaired and it shall be maintained structurally 
sound and in good repair 



B. IPMC 304.3 Premises identification 
Corrective Action Required: Buildings shall have approved address numbers 
placed in a positio1t to be plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting 
the pmperty. These numbers shall contrast with their background. Address 
numbers shall he Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be not less 
than 4 inches (102 mm) in height with a minimum stroke width of0.5 inch (12.7 
mm). 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 5D. C>O is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$,5O. 00 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Prope1iy Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Propetty Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) w1til such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
prope1ty. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendend. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 

Dodson, Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241472 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT #189 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 3105420001890 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 3105420001890 and the physical address is identified 2731 S BLAIR STONE 
RD APT #189 Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: WP FLORIDA LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/24/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 10 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ 305.1 General 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~309.1 Infestation 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 08/13/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 5 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

__,,_,X~-DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ 305.1 General 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment 
therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary 
condition. Reference to the whole in the ceiling above the ft1rnace. Reference to Apt 
189. 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 309 ~309.1 Infestation 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure the structure is kept ji·ee ji·om insect and 
rodent infestation. Reference to the rats. Reference to Apt 189. 



13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50, 0 0 is hereby imposed against 
tl1e Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 50. OD shall be imposed every 
day hereafter ,that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposi11g the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all prope1ty owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
prope1ty. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Orde1· 
i.s rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 

odson, Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241558 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 512 PAUL RUSSELL RD 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 310740 B0200 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 310740 B0200 and the physical address is identified 512 PAUL RUSSELL RD 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: GERP ENTERPRISES LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/31/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 5 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
conect the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC 304.1 Exterior Structure 
B. IPMC 302.4 WEEDS 
C. IPMC 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 07/31/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/13/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

-"--)( __ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

____ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC 304.1 Exterior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: Repair or replace broken or damaged windows and 
doors ensure they are in proper working condition sealed and tight. 

B. IPMC 302.4 WEEDS 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and 
overgrowth 

C. IPMC, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Action Required: If the property is intended to he vacant, ensure all 
windows and doors are in sound and secure condition. 



13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 5'o.oo is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 50. 00 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the propeity is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to coffect the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallaliassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Prope1iy Owner(s). 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as a11 cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-nan1ed 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 



 

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

420323179214890194038381964160

9214 8901 9403 8381 9641 60

City of Tallahassee
300 S Adams St.
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

TCE241558 FINAL ORDER
GERP ENTERPRISES LLC
STE 202
9301 PARKHILL RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317-8703

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett

Postage: $8.1600

Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:

111 I 111111111 11 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241572 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1375 DEVONSHIRE DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 112505 D0030 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 112505 D0030 and the physical address is identified 1375 DEVONSHIRE DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: TL TALLAHASSEE LLC (hereinafter "Prope1iy Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/08/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 5 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ 304.6 Exterior walls 

C. TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 08/16/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 



6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 

7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/17/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by ce1iified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

-~x~- DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be con-ected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and 
overgrowth are maintained to an overall height of less than 12 inches, from the 
front, back, and side of the property. 



B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ 304.6 Exterior walls 
Col'rective Action Required: Ensure exterior walls are fi'ee from holes, breaks, and 
loose or rotting materials. Maintain walls to ensure they are weathe1proof and 
properly su1face coat to preve11t deterioration 

C. TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential) 
Col'rective Action Re11uil'ed: Remove all trash, litter and debrisji·om property 

-13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ .!JO. 00 is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fineof$ 50. 00 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) rernain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to c01,-ect the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Prope1iy Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee fi1ing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may tile a foreclosure action against tl1e above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 

Dodson, Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241897 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT #199 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 3105420001990 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 3105420001990 and the physical address is identified 2731 S BLAIR STONE 
RD APT #199 Tallahassee, Flotida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: WP FLORIDA LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/15/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 5 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ 305.3 Interior surfaces 

B. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~603.1 Mechanical equipment and appliances 

C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 ~ 504.1 General 

D. IPMC 304.4 Structural members 

E. IPMC 304.14 Insect Screens 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 



5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 08/23/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 

7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

-><~--DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ 305.3 Interior surfaces 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure the interior of the structure and equipment 
therein shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary 
condition. Repair all ceilings with water damage due to water leaks. All peeling 
paint, throughout the entire apartment, including the bathroom, must be removed. 
All rotted and damaged material and wood must be removed before repairs are 
done. The walls and ceiling should be recoated with a protective coating to make 



the apartment watertight Repair the kitchen cabinets that have water damage and 
replace them with good wood and protective treatment to make the area watertight. 
Reference to apt I 199. 

B. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~603.1 Mechanical equipment and appliances 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure that tlte HVAC system stops leaking and is 
ptoperly installed and 111ai11tai11ed in a safe working condition and shall be capable 
of pe1forming the i11tendedfu11ctio11. Reference to Apt I 199. 

C. TLDC Chapter 5, Section 504 ~ 504.l General 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure all plumbing fixtures are maimained in a safe, 
sanita,y, and functional condition. Repair the kitchen sink to e1tsure it is properly 
fimctioning. Obstructions, leaks, am/ dejects shall be removed or repaired to ensure 
the function of plumbing. Reference to Apt I 199. 

D. IPMC 304.4 Structural members 
Corrective Action Required: B11s11re the exterior of a structure and equipment are 
in good repair, structurally sound, and in a sanita1y condition. Maintain s111faces 
to ensure they are weatherproof and properly surface coated to prevent 
deterioration. Repair a11d/o,· replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to 
the roof structure. Reference to Apt I 199. 

E. IPMC 304.14 Insect Screens 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure all windows and doors required/or ve11tilatio11 
have approved insect screens. Ensure eve1y screen door used for insect co11trol has 
a self closing device in good working comlition. Reference to Apt 1199. 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50. 00 is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 5D. OD shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Ta1labassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 



15. Prope1iy Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the. lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may tile a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 

Dodson, Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241367 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 817 DUNN ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 2126530020120 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 2126530020120 and the physical address is identified 817 DUNN ST Tallahassee, 
Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: HILL JACQUEZ (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/10/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 30 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas 
B. IPMC Chapter 7, Fire Safety Requirements, Section 702 ~ Means of Egress 
C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on'-; ... , 5-~:i"t of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Prope1iy Owner(s) ,15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

---- DID attend the Final Hearing. 

_X._._ __ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ Exterior Property Areas 
Corrective Action Required: Cut/remove all of the overgrown grass, weeds, and 
vegetation. Remove all tree debris from the property and from the building and 
properly db,pose of the tree debris. Repair, replace, or remove the damaged mailbox 
011 your property. Colltact USPS for mailbox !.pecifications and installation 
i11structio11s. 

B. IPMC Chapter 7, Fire Safety Requirements, Section 702 ~ Means of Egress 
Corrective Action Required: A safe, continuous a11d u11obstructed path of travel 
shall be provided from any poi11t in a buildillg or structure to the public way. 
Mea11s of egress shall comply with the /11ternatio11al Fire Code. Remove all 
vegetative coverillgsfr0111 the wi11dows and doors as required to allow for 
egress. E11sure that there is a 36 inch wide path from a11y poillt in the building or 
the exterior of the building to the public way. 



C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Plumbing Systems & Fixtnres 
Corrective Action Required: Repair or replace all missing or damaged fascia along 
the exterior of the building. Provide a protective coating, paint or the like, o,i all 
unprotected s111faces, b1cludi11g repairs 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine Qf $ 5"0, 00 is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 60· oo shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Ta11ahassee initiating measures to bring the prope1ty into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Prope1iy Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 

Dodson, Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241271 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2125 JACKSON BLUFF RD APT AlOl 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 4103202400000 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 4103202400000 and the physical address is identified 2125 JACKSON BLUFF 
RD APT AlOl Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: CC SERENITY COURT LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/19/2024 Prope1iy Owner(s) was/were given 30 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 - Interior Structure 
B. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Responsibility 
C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 9 '10, 2'-f i before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner( s) were given notice on \8 • 6 • ol.4 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

__,J ..... ><~-DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 - Interior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: The interior of a structure and equipment therein 
shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. 
Repair all of the damages to all walls, floors, ceiling, cabinets, and appliances as 
requiredfr0111 the sewer overflowing. 

B. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Responsibility 
Corrective Action Required: The owner of the structure shall provide and maintain 
such plumbing facilities and plumbing fixtures in compliance with these 
requirements. A person shall not occupy as owner occupant or permit another 
person to occupy any structure or premises that does not comply with the 
requirements of this chapter. The sewer is overflowing into the kitchen sink and 
onto the floor throughout unit Al 01. Locate the cause and repair the sewer ftiystem 
as required. Repair all of the damages caused by the sewer leak as required to unit 
AJOJ. 



C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 
Corrective Action Required: The sewer i~· overflowing into the kitchen sink. Locate 
the cause and repair as required. Repair all of the damagesft-0111 the overflow. 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ ,50, O O is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 50 . OD shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Prope1fy Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
resuJt in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring t1rn property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named prope1fy 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
propeliy. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final O1·der 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 08th day of October 2024. 

&L----------
y Dodson, Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241212 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2125 JACKSON BLUFF RD UNIT 1-201 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 4103202400000 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 4103202400000 and the physical address is identified 2125 JACKSON BLUFF 
RD UNIT 1-201 Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: CC SERENITY COURT LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/18/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
IPMC 304.1 General 
IPMC 304.6 Exterior walls 
IPMC 304.13.2 Openable windows 
IPMC 304.14 Insect screens 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure. 
IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces 
IPMC 305.4 Stairs and walking surfaces 
IPMC 305.6 Interior doors 

C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 - Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 

D. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipment 



E. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment. 
IPMC 605.1 Installation 
IPMC 605.2 Receptacles 

F. IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ Fire Protection Systems. 
IPMC 704.1.2 Required fire protection and life safety systems 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 08/08/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation( s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 

7. Prope1iy Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner( s) and/ or Property Owner( s) Representative( s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

X DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 
--+,~-



11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
IPMC 304.1 General 
IPMC 304.6 Exterior walls 
IPMC 304.13.2 Openable windows 
IPMC 304.14 Insect screens 
Corrective Action Required: The exterior of a structure shall be maintained in 
good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to the public 
health, safety or welfare. The exterior wall for the storage locker that is provided 
with this unit has a hole in the exterior wall. Repair the exterior wall as required to 
the applicable building code. A building permit and a licensed contractor may be 
required. The windows in the bathrooms will not stay shut when closed and one is 
missing a screen. These windows are the means of ventilation for the bathroom. 
Ensure that both bathroom windows have screens and ensure that the window has 
hardware that is capable of keeping the window shut when closed. 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure 
IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces 
IPMC 305.4 Stairs and walking surfaces 
IPMC 305.6 Interior doors 
Corrective Action Required: The interior of a structure and equipment therein 
shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. 

There are missing towel bars and toilet paper holders in both bathrooms. Replace 
the missing towel bars and toilet paper holders as required. There are holes in the 
walls by the interior doors, and in the HVA C closet. Repair all holes in all walls as 
required. There are cabinet doors in the bathrooms and in the kitchen that are not 
closing properly or not staying closed after being shut. Locate the cause and adjust 
the doors so that they are fully functional and ensure that the door hardware is 
capable of keeping the doors closed. The kitchen sink cabinet has water damage. 
Locate the cause and repair the water damage as required. There are missing blind 
louvers on the blinds at the sliding glass door. Replace the missing blind sections 
as required and ensure that the blinds are fully functional There is quarter round 
trim missing from the flooring in the primary bathroom. Install the missing trim as 
required. There are areas of flooring in the bathrooms by the tubs and toilets that 
the flooring is 'soft'. Locate the cause and repair the flooring as required and 



repair the sub flooring if required. In the primary bedroom the flooring is uneven 
and heads down hill in the corner to the left of the bedroom window. There is a 
section of flooring in the kite/ten that is torn. Repair tlte kitchen flooring as 
required. Ensure that the vinyl surface is smooth. A building permit and a 
licensed contractor may be required for some repairs. Ensure that all of the floors 
throughout the apartment are fully functional. There are interior doors that have 
previously started repairs. Complete the repairs and provide a protective coating on 
repairs. Ensure that all of the doors, and door hardware is fully functional. 

C. IPMC Chapter 5, Section 504 Plumbing Systems & Fixtures 
Corrective Action Required: Plumbing fixtures shall be properly installed and 
maintained in working order, and shall be kept free ji·om obstructions, leaks and 
defects and be capable of pe,forming the function for which such plumbing 
fixtures are designed. Plumbing f,xtures shall be maintained in a safe, sanitary and 
functional condition. The primary bathroom tub has a broken soap dish tile and the 
tub coating is peeling. Remove tlte broken soap dish tile as required and repair or 
replace the su,face coating as required. The toilet tank cover does not fit on the 
toilet. Replace the cover on the toilet so that it fits onto the tank. Provide all of the 
bath fixtures sinks and tubs with drain stoppers as needed. The tub in the hall 
bathroom water does not shut off. Locate the cause and repair or replace the 
faucet as required. Ensure that all of the faucets are fully functional. There are 
issues with both toilets in the unit not working properly. Locate the cause and 
repair the toilets as required and ensure that they are fully functional. The sprayer 
does not function at the kitchen sink. Locate the cause and repair or replace 
the sprayer as required. Ensure that the kitchen sink is fully functional 

D. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 603 ~ Mechanical Equipment 
Corrective Action Required: Mechanical appliances,fireplaces, solid fuel burning 
appliances, cooking appliances and water heating appliances shall be properly 
installed and maintained in a safe working condition, and shall be capable of 
pe,forming the intended function. The stove is not level. Level the stove and ensure 
that the glass stove top is level so that liquids in the pans are also level There are 
ceiling fans that are loose. Tighten the mounts and the housings to ensure that 
the fans are properly secured to the ceiling and that the fans are fully functional 
There are missing vent filters in the bottom of the microwave hood. Install the vent 

.filters as required. Ensure that the microwave/hood is fully functional. The HVAC 
thermostat is set at 60 degrees Fahrenheit and the temperature in the unit is 79 
degrees Fahrenheit. Locate the cause of the thermostat and or the HVAC unit not 
being able to cool the apartment. Seal around the duct work in the utility closet 
and seal around all pipes and wires as required. Clean the louvers on the door 
grill Ensure that the HVA C system is fully functional 



E. IPMC Chapter 6, Section 605 ~Electrical Equipment 
IPMC 605.1 Installation 
IPMC 605.2 Receptacles 
Corrective Action Required: Electrical equipment, wiring, and appliances shall be 
properly installed and maintained in a safe and approved man11er. There is all open 
blank ill the power panel l11stall a blank cover in the power panel as required. 
Ensure that all circuits are idelltijied. The exterior light fixture by the door has a 
broken light bulb i11 the light fixt11re sockel Repair 01· replace the light fixture as 
required. A building pen11it and a licensed contractor may be required. The top 
cover plate 011 the water heater is not properly illstalle,L P1·operly install the 
cover plate a11d ensure that the water heater is fully functional. The wall receptacle 
along the north wall left of the sliding glass door was not working. Locate the cause 
and repair or replace the receptacle as required and e11S111'e that it is fully 
fu11ctio11al 

F, IPMC Chapter 7, Section 704 ~ Fire Protection Systems 
IPMC 704.1.2 Required fire protection and life safety systems 
Corrective Action Required: Systems, devices and equipment to detect afire, 
actuate all alarm, or ~·uppress or control afire or a11y combination thereof shall be 
maintained in mi operable condition at all times i-11 accordance with the 
bztemational Fire Code. The following violations requires your immediate 
attention: The fire extinguisher in the kitchen has an expired inspection tag. Have 
the fire extinguisher inspected and have the i11spectio11 tag updated or have the jfre 
extinguisher replaced as required. There are smoke alarms that are 11ot present 01· 

11otfu11ctio11i11g properly. Iustall a smoke alarlll in each room used for sleeping 
purposes. Have an additional smoke alarm installetl in the hallway in tire 
immediate vicinity of the bedrooms. Have an additional smoke alarm i11 the living 
room dining room as required. Be prepared to demonstrate that all of 
the smoke alarms are fully functional. 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 5:0 • OD is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 5D. OD shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

J 4. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to con-ect the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measm·es to bting the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 



15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named prope1ty 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

(FINAL) ORDER OF DEMOLITION 

CASE NO.: TCE222190 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1032 JOE LOUIS ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212635 P0l00 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212635 P0lO0 and the physical address is identified as 1032 JOE LOUIS ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: GIAA CAPITAL LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 10/26/2022 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
con-ect the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure 

C. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article Ill Offensive Accumulations & 
Growth 

D. TLDC Chapter 1, Section 1 2 Dangerous Building (3): Those whose floors or roofs 
in which the same are overloaded or which have insufficient strength to be 
reasonably safe for the purposes used 

E. TLDC Chapter 1, Section 1 2 Dangerous Building (5): Those which have become or 
are so dilapidated, decaying, unsafe, unsanitary, or which fail to provide the 
amenities essential to decent living that they are unfit for human habitation, or are 



likely to cause sickness or disease, so as to work injury to the health, safety or 
general welfare of those living therein 

F. d TLDC Chapter 1, Section 1 2 Dangerous Building (10): Those which, because of 
their unlocked or missing doors or windows, or other conditions, are accessible to 
malefactors or persons who are unlawful occupants of such structures 

G. TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 03/05/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. March 5, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 30 DAYS TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_X_ DID attend the initial hearing 

__ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

7. On September 10, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing. 

8. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

__ X~_DID attend the Final Hearing. 

____ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

9. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 



10. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 304 ~ Exterior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: The roof, eaves,fascia and so/fit areas all have 
extensive damage aud must be removed and repaired. All rotted door and window 
frames must be removed and replaced. All broken windows must be replaced. All 
windows must work as intended by the manufacturer. All windows require insect 
screens. All new wood must have a protective coating such as paint or the like. 
Impect block exterior for structural damage. All exterior doors must be replaced 
and be provided with proper hardware required by Code. Garage doors must be 
operable. 

B. IPMC Chapter 3, Section 305 ~ Interior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall 
be maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. 
All rotted and damaged wood, walls, flooring, ceilings must be removed and 
replaced. The interior of the structure must be brought into repair to be acceptable 
to the City Code of Ordinances. 

C. IPMC, General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article III Offensive 
Accumulations & Growth 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and 
overgl'Owth. Shrubbe,y that has overgrown the ently and exit doors of the home 
which prohibit egress must be removed or greatly pruned. 

D. TLDC Chapter 1, Section 1 2 Dangerous Building (3): Those whose floors or 
roofs in which the same are overloaded or which have insufficient strength to be 
reasonably safe for the purposes used 
Corrective Action Required: The roof to this structure is severely compromised and 
collapsed in some areas. The structure is a danger to trespasser who enters and to 
the general public as well 

E. TLDC Chapter 1, Section 1 2 Dangerous Building (5): Those which have become 
or are so dilapidated, decaying, unsafe, unsanitary, or which fail to provide the 
amenities essential to decent living that they are unfit for human habitation, or 
are likely to cause sickness or disease, so as to work injury to the health, safety 
or general welfare of those living therein 
Corrective Action Required: This structure has been allowed to stay in a state of 
neglect without care or a roof for an extensive period of time. Due to the elements 
of nature, time and vandals it has become a danger to the neighborhood and to the 
general public. 



F. TLDC Chapter 1, Section 1 2 Dangerous Building (10): Those which, because of 
their unlocked or missing doors or windows, or other conditions, are accessible 
to malefactors or persons who are unlawful occupants of such structures. 
Corrective Actio11 Required: This structure is da11ge1·ous due to bl'oke11 a11d ope11 

windows allowing entl'y to tl'espassers. This structure has become a da11ge1· to the 

11eiglrbol'l1ood a11d tire geue,-al public. 

G. TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential) 
Co1·1·ective Actio11 Requfred: Remove all trash, litter and debris j,·0111 property 

1 l. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in substantial compliance with the City 
of Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the lntemational Property Maintenance Code. 

12. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 60D. 0() is hereby imposed against 
the Prope11y Owner(s) and an additional fine of $,,2$[) . OD shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of ~ubstantial 
compliance. 

13. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER, 2024. 

---
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240893 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1464 PINE ST APT #1 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 113030 C0050 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 113030 C0050 and the physical address is identified 1464 PINE ST APT #1 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: LAUDER FAMILY TRUST (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 05/16/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC 305.3 - Interior Surfaces 

B. IPMC 304.4 - Roofs and Drainage 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 07/09/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Prope1iy Owner(s) were given notice on 06/04/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. July 09, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/04/2024, the Prope1iy Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

~'/,.~-- DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC 305.3 - Interior Surfaces 
Corrective Action Required: Repair ceilings and walls which are damaged from 
water leaks. Remove damaged areas and ensure areas are free from defect. 

B. IPMC 304.4 - Roofs and Drainage 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all damaged and deteriorated areas of the 
so/fit and roof. Replace with good material. Ensure the roof is without defect and is 
water tight. Ensure the so/fit is without defect. 



13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50. DD is hereby imposed against 
thePrope11y Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 5D. 00 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the prope1iy is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to coITect the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures -to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Prope11y Ownet(s). 

15. Prope1iy Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbw-sed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by f'Lling a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE aod ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240924 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 612 CAMPBELL ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410156 G0061 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410156 G0061 and the physical address is identified 612 CAMPBELL ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: JOHNSON JOSEPH P / COLEY CAMILLE E (hereinafter "Property 
Owner( s )"). 

3. On 05/22/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 30 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article III Offensive Accumulations & 
Growth 

B. TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 08/06/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 06/25/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 



6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 

7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/04/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Prope1iy Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

-=)(~_ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be conected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article III Offensive Accumulations & 
Growth 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and 
overgrowth 

B. TLDC Chapter 3,Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter and tree debris from property 



13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ ,5"0. OD is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owuer(s) and an additional fine of$SQ. QO shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named prope1iy 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
w1paid the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241028 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2731 S BLAIR STONE RD APT F-164 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 3105420001640 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 3105420001640 and the physical address is identified 2731 S BLAIR STONE 
RD APT F-164 Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: WP FLORIDA LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/11/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 30 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC 304.7 Roofs and drainage 

B. IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces 

C. IPMC 305.4 Stairs and walking surfaces 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 07/29/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On October 08, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/17/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

-+X_.___ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC 304.7 Roofs and drainage 
Corrective Action Required: The roof and flashing shall be sound, tight and not 
have defects that admit rain. Roof drainage shall be adequate to prevent dampness 
or deterioration in the walls or interior portion of the structure. Roof drains, gutters 
and downspouts shall be maintained in good repair and free from obstructions. 
Roof water shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a public nuisance. 
Repair the roofing to prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior 
portion of the structure. It shall be maintained in good repair and free from 
obstructions. Roof water shall not be discharged in a manner that creates a public 
nuisance. Reference to Apt. Fl 64. 



B. IPMC 305.3 Interior surfaces 
Corrective Action Required: The interior of a structure aml equipment therein 
shall be maintained in good repair, structurally sound, and in a sa11ita1y condition. 
Peeling, chippillg, flaking or abraded paint shall be repaired, removed or covered. 
Cracked or loose plaster, decayed wood and otlte1· defective sm:face conditions shall 
be corrected. Repair all ceilings with damages due to water leaks. All pealing and 
damage paint in the bathroom 11111st be removed. The walls should be recoated with 
a protective coating to make the area watertight. Repair the ceiling a11d walls inside 
the water closet and replace with good wood. All interior smfaces, wall, ceiling, and 
floors shall be mai11tained in good co11ditio11. Reference to Apl F164. 

C. IPMC 305.4 Stairs and walking surfaces 
Corrective Action Required: Eve,y stair, ramp, [a,u/i11g, balcony, porch, deck, or 

other walking sm:face shall be maintained in sound condition and good repair. 
Repair all walking smface, inside the apartment, that has been damaged from the 
water Lea/cs, includillg the flooring inside the bedroom(s). Reference to Apt. Fl 64. 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50. 00 is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 5 O. oo shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Prope1ty Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to con-ect the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the prope1ty into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Ta1lahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 



Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of October 2024. 

odson, Code Magistrate 



 

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

420112309214890194038381984663

9214 8901 9403 8381 9846 63

City of Tallahassee
300 S Adams St.
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

TCE241028 FINAL HEARING
WP FLORIDA LLC
710 AVE # L
BROOKLYN NY 11230

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett

Postage: $8.1600

Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:

111 111111111 



• CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

HOUSING & COMMUNITY RESILENCE 
CODE ENFORCEMENT DIVISION 

OCTOBER 8, 2024 

REYNOLDS ANDRE T I JONES VELSlA EST A TE 
1351 NE 213TH TER 
MIAMI, FL 33179-1342 

Re: Case No. TCE230520 
Violation Address: 2617 TEXAS ST 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This letter serves to confi.nn the decision made by Code Magistrate taken at the meeting 
on October 8, 2024. The Code Magistrate rendered a decision to reduce the fine amount of 
$8,400.00 to $.[5L/.I)() payable in 90 days. Please be advised that if the reduced payment is 
not received within the 30 day timeframe the original fine amount of $8,400.00 will be 
reinstated. 

Please make your check or money order out to the City of Tallahassee and mail to Code 
Enforcement Department 435 N Macomb Street, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, Flo1ida 32301. Please 
include your case number in the memo section of your payment. 

Paperwork will be prepared to officia11y release the Jien from your property once 
payment has been received. 

Sincerely, 

Sir Teria Henderson 
Code Compliance Coordinator 
Housing & Community Resilience 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240720 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2524 LIMERICK DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 110250 N0230 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-desc1ibed property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 110250 N0230 and the physical address is identified 2524 LIMERICK DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are HERRINGTON PATRICIA MAE (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 04/24/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 304.2 - Protective Treatment 
B. IPMC, Exterior Structure -304.7 -Roof and Drains 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 09/13/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on October 08, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

---- DID attend this hearing. 

-"-'X.___ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following vio1ations remain: 

A. IPMC, 304.2 - Protective Treatment 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure all exterior surfaces are maintaiued bi good 
condition. Maintain surfaces to ensure they are weathe1p1·00/ and properly su,face 
coat to prevent deterioration. This applies to any wood trim, soffit 01· eave that has been 
l'epaired. 

B. IPMC, Exterior Stmcture -304.7 -Roof and Drains 
Corrective Action Required: Repair and/or replace t/ze roof to preve,rfwater entty and 
damage to roof st,-ucture. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Ta11abassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given 1../5 
into compliance. 

days to b1ing the above-described property 

10. If the above-descdbed property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
t,;-Ot/-,rtJ,,?S-at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th ay of OCTOBER 2024. 

y Dodson, Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241317 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3208 BEAUMONT DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 110250 BS0030 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 110250 BS0030 and the physical address is identified 3208 BEAUMONT DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are NICHOLAS GREGORY N (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/25/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article III Offensive Accumulations & 
Growth 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3,Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential) 
C. IPMC, 304.7 Roofs and drainage 
D. IPMC, 304.6 Exterior walls 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/07/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on October 08, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend this hearing. 

_-4-x..____ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article Ill Offensive Accumulations & 
Growth 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and overgrowth 
in the back yard. 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3,Section 3.488 Maintenance (Residential) 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter and debris from property. Debris 
and trash has collected at the front of the garage area. Ensure all items are removed 
and disposed in a proper manner. 

C. IPMC, 304.7 Roofs and drainage 
Corrective Action Required: The roof shows damage at the rear of the property and fire 
damage on the front of the home at the so/fit area. Ensure the roof and flashing shall 
be sound, tight and not have defects that admit rain. Roof drainage shall be adequate 
to prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior portion of the structure. 

D. IPMC, 304.6 Exterior walls 
Corrective Action Required: Wood rot is evident at the lower,front of the home 
exterior siding and door frame. Repair holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials; 
maintain weatherproof and properly sU1face coated where required to prevent 
deterioration. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _IS" ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 



10. If the above-described prope1ty is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
/) .-/£~£/)£ti at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s), 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER 2024. 

(' 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241674 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2018 CHOWKEEBIN NENE 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 310550 V0lO0 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 310550 V0lO0 and the physical address is identified 2018 CHOWKEEBIN 
NENE Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are BELL MATTHEW (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/07/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 - Exterior Property Areas 
B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance 
C. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article VIII, Section 3·344, Swimming Pool Maintenance 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/28/2024, the Prope1iy Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on October 08, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend this hearing. 

--1X~- DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 - E~'tedor Property Areas 
Corrective Action Required: Cut law11 to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrmvth 
are maintained to a11 overall height of less tha11 12 i11cl1es. Repair or remove the 
fence/wall that is in disrepair/unsafe. Located at the rear oftlte prope,·ty, by the pool 
Ensure all vehicles are operable and db,play a valid license plate. Reference to the 
white Nissan, in the front yard. 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter and debris from property. Remove 
a11d dispose of all dead trees and tree b1·anc/1es from the property. 

C. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article VIU, Section 3 344, Swimming Pool Maintenance 
Corrective Action Required: Maimain Swimming Pool, Equipme11t and Perimeter 
Fence. Ensure swimming pools a1·e maintained i11 a clean and sanitary condition, am/ 
in good repair. Ensure swimming pools, hot tubs and spas shall be completely 
sun-oimded by afence 01· barrier not less than 48 inches in height above the finished 
ground level measured 011 the side of the barrier away from the pool 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of Genera} Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given_._/6 ______ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 

/ J-JJ-;?Od4 at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER 2024. 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241682 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1026 ABRAHAM ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212635 H0150 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212635 H0150 and the physical address is identified 1026 ABRAHAM ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are CLACK HAROLD LEE ESTATE (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/24/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.9 Overhang Extensions 
B. IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/29/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on October 08, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend this hearing. 

--X-- DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.9 Overhang Extensions 
Co,-rective Action Requil'ed: The front porch overhang extension ha.s rotted and is 

dt1apidated. Remove all rotted wood and material before replacing with 11ew good 
material. 

B. IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Mow all high g1·ass and wee,ls 

8. As of tbe date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or tl1e International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given ....... 1J ... 0,___ __ days to bring the above-described prope1ty 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
uumber of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 

Oj- /)',{-,lb/lo at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER 2024. 

, de Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241802 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2125 FLIPPER ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410127 DD0ll0 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-desclibed property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410127 DD0ll0 and the physical address is identified 2125 FLIPPER ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are WADLEY IDA MAE LELAND / LELAND CURTIS / LELAND 
GARFIELD JR I LELAND ELIJAH/ LELAND PAUL ESTATE/ LELAND FRANK 
ESTA TE/ HALL WILLIE MAE LELAND/ LELAND KA TIE L / LELAND GRACIE 0 
/ LELAND JACK P / LELAND JUDGE/ LELAND WILLIE/ FORD JOHNNY/ 
LELAND GEORGE / LELAND HAZEL J I LELAND BENNETT / ROBINSON 
PA TRICIA / LELAND STEPHANIE / LELAND WHITFIELD (hereinafter "Property 
Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/06/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntalily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure-304.1 General 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntalily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
healing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/22/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on October 08, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 



6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend this hearing. 

____ DID NOT attend this l1earing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure - 304.1 General 
Correctilie Actio11 Required: E11sure the extel"ior of a structure and equipment are ill 
good repair, structurally sound and i11 a anitary condition. Repafr or replace all ,vood 
rot on soffit. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the prope1ty fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given_! 5" ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days a11otted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
/ I-,a-r:Roas at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER 2024. 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241808 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 923 DELORES DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 113162 E0090 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 113162 E0090 and the physical address is identified 923 DELORES DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are NICHOLSON LUKE A (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/21/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 302.4 Weeds 
B. IPMC, 302.8 Motor Vehicles 
C. IPMC, 308.1 Accumulation of rubbish or garbage 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 09/12/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on October 08, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend this hearing. 

_ ___,X~_ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, 302.4 Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Cut law,r to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth. 
a1·e mai11-tai11ed to a11 overall height of less than 12 ir,ches, from the front, back, and 
side of the property. 

B. IPMC 302.8 Motor Vehicles 
Corrective Action Required: Eusure all vehicles are operable a11d display a valid 
license plate. Reference to the red Dodge pickup h·uck. 

C. IPMC, 308.1 Accumulation of rubbish or garbage 
Corrective Actio11 Required: Remo,,e all trash, litter, and debris from the entire 
property a11d continue to maintain. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _._I.:> .... -___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. 1f the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
11-JJ· a'DJlJ at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER 2024. 

ody Dodson Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241818 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: VACNT LOT BEHIND 551 BROOKE HAMPTON 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 311825 0001 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 311825 0001 and the physical address is identified V ACNT LOT BEHIND 
551 BROOKE HAMPTON Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are DRY CREEK RUN H.O.A (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/12/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article III - Offensive Accumulations 
& Growth 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/28/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on October 08, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_)( __ DID attend this hearing. 

---- DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article III - Offensive Accumulations & 
Growth 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawu removing all high grass, weeds and overgrowth 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Ta11abassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. TirnProperty Owner(s) is/are given IS­
into compliance. 

days to bring the above-described property 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
/I-/~ -tR/Jt15 at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER 2024. 

Mr. Jody Dodson, Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241917 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2237 FOSTER DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212104 A0060 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described prope1iy is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212104 A0060 and the physical address is identified 2237 FOSTER DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are HERMANAS INC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/15/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Exterior Property Areas - 302.4 Weeds 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/29/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on October 08, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

---- DID attend this hearing. 

_ _,__X~_ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Exterior Property Areas - 302.4 Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Mow high weeds and grass 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the r ntemational Property Maintenance Code. 

-9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given ......a;.!) _____ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
I/- ltR-£/JJl/ at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER 2024. 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

BOARDING ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241967 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 540 W BREVARD ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 2125280000070 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for a Initial Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 2125280000070 and the physical address is identified as 540 W BREY ARD ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are SAIB Y ASEMIN CHILD RENS REVOCABLE TRUST / Y ASEMIN SAIB 
TRUSTEE (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/22/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 - Window, Skylight, Door Frames 
B. TLDC, Maintenance, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024, before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

---X--DID attend the initial hearing. 

____ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 



The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Exterior Structure, 304.13 - Window, Skylight, Door Frames 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure every window, skylight, door, and frame is 
kept in sound condition, in good repair, and is weathertight. Remove all boards 
from doors and windows and ensure all are in sound condition or you 
may obtain a boarding orderfrom the Code Magistrate. 

B. TLDC, Maintenance, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the elltil'e 
property. 

6. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

7. SAIB Y ASEMIN CHILDRENS REVOCABLE TRUST / Y ASEMIN SAIB TRUSTEE 
may board the property that is identified as 540 W BREVARD ST until 
Oe,rob?t 8f- /208.5 (ONE YEAR) at which time he/she/they shall remove all 
boards on all structures on the property and correct any violations that had been concealed 
by the boards. During this time the property must be maintained according to city codes. 

8. If the above referenced property does not remove the boards and correct all concealed 
violations by the time specified. This case will be scheduled for a Final Hearing due to 
non-compliance were he/she/they shall be fined. 

9. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filling a lien against all property owned by the above - named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain unpaid, 
the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named property. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER, 2024 

MR. JODY DODSON, CODE MAGISTRATE 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE242025 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 714 PRESTON ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212534 D0140 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212534 D0140 and the physical address is identified 714 PRESTON ST 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are WILLIAMS CAROL JEFFREY / ALLEN WILLIENENO YVETTE / 
MORRIS SHEILA WILLIAMS (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/28/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Exterior Property Areas-302.4 Weeds 
B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 09/12/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on October 08, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend this hearing. 

X DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC Exterior Property Areas-302.4 Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lu"gh weeds and grass 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 
Co,.,.ective Action Requil'ed: Remove all tl'ash, littel' and debris from entil'e property 
and continue to maintaiu. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fai]s to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Ta11ahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Prope1ty Owner(s) is/are given ____ 5 _____ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within t11e 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
J/-//1-JO:ll/ at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER 2024. 

Dodson, Code Magistrate 
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MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 
INITIAL DEMO ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE242046 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3727 SHORELINE DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 311880 G0290 

On 10/08/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 311880 G0290 and the physical address is identified 3727 SHORELINE DR 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are BENJAMIN LAWRENCE F III/ BENJAMIN GAIL L / BENJAMIN 
GINGER LUANNE (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/28/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General 
B. IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 
C. IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 
D. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an 
initial hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 09/1712024, the Property Owner( s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on 10/08/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 



6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend this hearing. 

~,,_._f __ DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure the exterior of a structure and equipment are in 
good repair, structurally sound, and in a sanitary condition. Repair or replace all doors 
and windows they must be lockable and in working condition. 

B. IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds, and overgrowth 
are maintained to an overall height of less than 12 inches. 

C. General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Action Required: If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all 
windows and doors are in sound and secure condition. 

D. IPMC Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains 
Corrective Action Required: Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water ent,y and 
damage to the roof structure 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 



9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given JO days to bring the above-described property into 
compliance. 

10. ff the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 

D/1 Ot/·14[ at which time fines and/ or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s) and/ or the structure located at 3727 SHORELINE DR may be demolished by 
the City of Tallahassee and all cost with the demolition of said structure shall be recorded 
against the property as a lien in favor of the City of Tallahassee. 

DONE and ORDERED this 8th day of OCTOBER 2024. 

y Dodson, Code Magistrate 
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CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

October 10, 2024 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

ATKINS CHARLES LIFE ESTATE 

1126 BIRMINGHAM ST 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304 

Re: Address: 1126 BIRMINGHAM ST 
Case No.: TCE242203 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

COLLINS TANGELA 
BROWN KIEDRA 

Tax I.D. # 212635 D0152 

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property. In 
performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation of the 
City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris. You are required to correct 
the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the checklist is the 
action you will need to take to correct the violation. Once the violation has been corrected, please notify 
our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be completed to verify compliance 
allowing this office to close this case. 

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to 
correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against 
your property through a special assessment lien. The City also has the right to exercise the option of 
foreclosure on your property once liens are levied. It is not our desire to take this action and it would be 
less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the violation. 
We want to work with you to correct this code violation. If you feel additional time will be necessary, 
please call our office. You will be required to submit your request in writing. 

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting of 
the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance. Your 
request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community 
Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL 3230 l or faxed 
to our office directly at (850) 891-0976. The case number and property address must also be included on 
your request for a hearing. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our 
office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. 
Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection. 

Sincerely, 

"'1~ Aforr-~~ 
Code Enforcement Division 
Attachment 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti 

Initial Inspection Date: 09/19/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 212635 D0152 

Violation Address: 1126 BIRMINGHAM ST 

Owner(s): 

ATKINS CHARLES LIFE ESTATE 

1126 BIRMINGHAM ST 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304 

Permit No.: 

Case No.: 

Repeat Offender: 

NA 

TCE242203 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of 
less than 12 inches. 

2 Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property. 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the 
case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will 
request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 



Case No.: TCE242203 



City of Tallahassee 
Housing and Community Resilience 

Code Enforcement 
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301 

(850) 891-7007 

DANGEROUS 

BUILDING NOTICE 
Address: 1401 CLEVELAND ST 

CE Case No.: TCE242378 

This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on 
this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been 
fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied 
with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding $500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 
days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development). 

10/17/2024 

Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement Date 



October 17, 2024 

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

SPRAGGINS ANNIE DORIS LIFE ESTATE ENHANCED 
SPRAGGINS ROLAND JAMES 
2403 HARTSFIELD RD APT 201 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-8357 

Re: Address: 1401 CLEVELAND ST 
Case No.: TCE242378 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Tax I.D. # 4101750000090 

The appearance of our community and how we maintain individual properties has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods. The City of Tallahassee has adopted ordinances requiring property to be 

maintained in a clean and safe condition. A recent i)lspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code. These violations, corrective action reQuired, and time frame for 

completion are noted on the attached violation notice. Should you encounter any difficulty, an extension of 

time may be granted by request. If such extension is needed, please call (850) 891-7007. If you are not the 

current owner of the property, or tf you sell the property before the. compliance deadline, please inform us of 

such action. 

Due to the nature of the violations, the Oty's Condemnation Review Team (CRT) will evaluate the structure at 

the above address and may recommend demolition. Regardless of the CRT's recommendation, if the violations 

are not corrected, your case will be scheduled for hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Code 

Magistrate. During the hearing, the findings of the CRT will be presented, and you will have the opportunity to 

be heard. Failure to bring the property Into compliance may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the 

violation(s) and assessing the cost, which could Include placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs 

are reimbursed to the City, These costs may be recovered by court action If necessary, Your case may be 

presented to the Code Board/Magistrate even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the 

structure is boarded. The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development 

Code), Includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken 

to the Board/Magistrate for an order to be Issued to determine the time limit. If removal of boards reveals 

other code violations, those violations must also be corrected. 

Building permits may be reQuired before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 

demolition permits maybe obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, First Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) Ml-7007 or visit our office 

in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct 

the 1/iolatlon(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection. 

Sincerely, 

t\10..vru,. Afrn-y~"-?'li­

Code Enforcement Division 
Attachmc:nt 



Code Officer: 

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Case No.: TCE242378 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Martin AtonesagastiPennit No.:NA 

Initial Inspection Date: 10/08/2024 Case No.: TCE242378 

Tax Tdentification Number: 4101750000090 

Violation Address: 1401 CLEVELAND ST 

Owner(s): 

SPRAGGINS ANNIE DORCS LIFE ESTA TE 
SPRAGGINS ROLAND JAMES 
2403 HARTSFIELD RD APT 201 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303-8357 

Repeat Offender: No 

ENHANCED 

This Property has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the 
Tallahassee Land Development Code Sec. 1-2 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 60 days of receipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

International Property Maintenance Code 

l IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304. 7 Roof and Ora.ins 

2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.4 Structural Members 

3 lPMC, Exterior tructure, 304.5 Foundation Walls 

Corrective Actions Required: 

I Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and dam.age to roof structure. 

2 Eosure exterior structural members are free from deterioration, and are capable of safely 

supporting the imposed dead and live loads. 
3 Repair foundation walls to be free from open cracks and breaks, ensure plumbness, and 

keep in a condhion to prevent the entry of rodents and other pests. 



Case No.: TCE242378 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded 
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the 
City will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building 
and demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 
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October 18, 2024

Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

MUNROE JAMES D JR

TCE242350Case No.:

Address:

Tax I.D. #

Re: 818 EDGEWOOD ST

1130690130180

2010 MCKEE RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property.  

In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation 

of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris.  You are required to 

correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the 

checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation.  Once the violation has been 

corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be 

completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to 

correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against 

your property through a special assessment lien.  The City also has the right to exercise the option of 

foreclosure on your property once liens are levied.  It is not our desire to take this action and it would 

be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the 

violation.  We want to work with you to correct this code violation.  If you feel additional time will 

be necessary, please call our office.  You will be required to submit your request in writing.  

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting 

of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance.  Your 

request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community 

Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL  32301 or 

faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976.  The case number and property address must also be 

included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit 

our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, 

Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause  
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 



• CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Code Officer: Lesa Vause 

Initial Inspection Date: 10/03/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 1130690130180 

Violation Address: 
818 EDGEWOOD ST 

Owner(s): 

MUNROE JAMES D JR 

2010 MCKEE RD 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303 

Notice of Violation 

Permit No.: 

Case No.: 

Repeat Offender: 

NA 

TCE242348 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 30 days ofreceipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains 

2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains 

3 IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.1 General 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 

2 

Repair and/or replace the roof to prevent water entry and damage to roof structure. 

Repair and/or replace the roof flashing to prevent water entry and damage to the roof 
structure. 

3 Ensure the interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be maintained in good 
repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. 



Case No.: TCE242348 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded 
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 
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October 24, 2024

Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

KELLEY RICHARD VANCE

TCE242516Case No.:

Address:

Tax I.D. #

Re: 4112200230000 V/L next to 311 Putnam

4112200230000

4212 MCLEOD DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property.  

In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation 

of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris.  You are required to 

correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the 

checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation.  Once the violation has been 

corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be 

completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to 

correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against 

your property through a special assessment lien.  The City also has the right to exercise the option of 

foreclosure on your property once liens are levied.  It is not our desire to take this action and it would 

be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the 

violation.  We want to work with you to correct this code violation.  If you feel additional time will 

be necessary, please call our office.  You will be required to submit your request in writing.  

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting 

of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance.  Your 

request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community 

Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL  32301 or 

faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976.  The case number and property address must also be 

included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit 

our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, 

Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Marin Atorresagasti  
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Owner(s):

Code Officer:

Initial Inspection Date:

Violation Address:

Tax Identification Number:

4112200230000 V/L next to 311 Putnam

Permit No.:

Repeat Offender:

Case No.:

NA

10/22/2024

4112200230000
TCE242516

No

Martin Atorresagasti

KELLEY RICHARD VANCE

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 1

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

4212 MCLEOD DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Corrective Actions Required:

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall 

height of less than 12 inches.

May be subject to lot mow.

 1

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded 

the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 

will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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October 24, 2024

Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

HURLBUT WILLIAM NATHAN II

TCE242530Case No.:

Address:

Tax I.D. #

Re: 2327 CUMBERLAND CT

212105  C0190

7105 BUCK LAKE RD
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property.  

In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation 

of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris.  You are required to 

correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the 

checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation.  Once the violation has been 

corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be 

completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to 

correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against 

your property through a special assessment lien.  The City also has the right to exercise the option of 

foreclosure on your property once liens are levied.  It is not our desire to take this action and it would 

be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the 

violation.  We want to work with you to correct this code violation.  If you feel additional time will 

be necessary, please call our office.  You will be required to submit your request in writing.  

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting 

of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance.  Your 

request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community 

Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL  32301 or 

faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976.  The case number and property address must also be 

included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit 

our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, 

Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Lesa Vause  
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: Lesa Vause 

Initial Inspection Date: 10/23/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 212105 C0190 

Violation Address: 
2327 CUMBERLAND CT 

Owner(s): 

HURLBUT WILLIAM NATHAN II 

7105 BUCK LAKE RD 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32317 

Permit No.: 

Case No.: 

Repeat Offender: 

NA 

TCE242530 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall 

height of less than 12 inches. 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded 
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 
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October 29, 2024

Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

LOCK N KEY RENOVATIONS

TCE242595Case No.:

Address:

Tax I.D. #

Re: 911 DEWEY ST

2125280000550

911 DEWEY ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property.  

In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation 

of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris.  You are required to 

correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the 

checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation.  Once the violation has been 

corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be 

completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to 

correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against 

your property through a special assessment lien.  The City also has the right to exercise the option of 

foreclosure on your property once liens are levied.  It is not our desire to take this action and it would 

be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the 

violation.  We want to work with you to correct this code violation.  If you feel additional time will 

be necessary, please call our office.  You will be required to submit your request in writing.  

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting 

of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance.  Your 

request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community 

Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL  32301 or 

faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976.  The case number and property address must also be 

included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit 

our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, 

Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Marin Atorresagasti  
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Owner(s):

Code Officer:

Initial Inspection Date:

Violation Address:

Tax Identification Number:

911 DEWEY ST

Permit No.:

Repeat Offender:

Case No.:

NA

10/29/2024

2125280000550
TCE242595

No

Martin Atorresagasti

LOCK N KEY RENOVATIONS

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 1

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

911 DEWEY ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Corrective Actions Required:

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall 

height of less than 12 inches.

May be subject to lot mow.

 1

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded 

the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 

will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.



 

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL

420323049214890194038384865587

9214 8901 9403 8384 8655 87

City of Tallahassee
300 S Adams St.
B-15
Tallahassee FL 32301

TCE242595 LM/NOV
LOCK N KEY RENOVATIONS
911 DEWEY ST
TALLAHASSEE FL 32304

Return Reference Number:
Username: Denise Garrett

Postage: $8.1600

Custom 1:
Custom 2:
Custom 3:
Custom 4:
Custom 5:



October 31, 2024

Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

FARHAT KASSEM

TCE242584Case No.:

Address:

Tax I.D. #

Re: 1653 SAN DAMIAN RD

211527  B0090

4413 RIVERS LANDING DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property.  

In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation 

of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris.  You are required to 

correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the 

checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation.  Once the violation has been 

corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be 

completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to 

correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against 

your property through a special assessment lien.  The City also has the right to exercise the option of 

foreclosure on your property once liens are levied.  It is not our desire to take this action and it would 

be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the 

violation.  We want to work with you to correct this code violation.  If you feel additional time will 

be necessary, please call our office.  You will be required to submit your request in writing.  

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting 

of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance.  Your 

request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community 

Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL  32301 or 

faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976.  The case number and property address must also be 

included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit 

our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, 

Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Marin Atorresagasti  
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment



Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement

Notice of Violation

Owner(s):

Code Officer:

Initial Inspection Date:

Violation Address:

Tax Identification Number:

1653 SAN DAMIAN RD

Permit No.:

Repeat Offender:

Case No.:

NA

10/30/2024

211527  B0090
TCE242584

No

Martin Atorresagasti

FARHAT KASSEM

Code(s) in Violation:

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code

IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 1

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice.

4413 RIVERS LANDING DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32303

Corrective Actions Required:

Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall 

height of less than 12 inches. May be subject to lot mow.

 1

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007.

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance.  If windows and doors are boarded 

the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 

will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure.

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building.  Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 

Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2.
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City of Tallahassee 
Housing and Community Resilience 

Code Enforcement 
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301 

(850) 891-7007 

DANGEROUS 

BUILDING NOTICE 
Address: 3055 ADKINS FOREST LN 

CE Case No.: TCE242459 
This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on 
this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been 
fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied 
with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding $500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 
days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development). 

~ 1/14/2024 

Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement Date 



November 13, 2024 

GILLIAM BETTYE ANDERSON 
HAWKINS CAMERON 
WYATT APRYL 
ANDERSON SHELIA 
2623 GLENSIDE RD 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308 

• CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

Re: Address: 3055 ADKINS FOREST LN 
Case No.: TCE242459 Tax I.D. # 310328 D0090 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

The appearance of our community and how we maintain individual properties has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods. The City ofTallahassee has adopted ordinances requiring property to be 

maintained in a clean and safe condition. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code. These violations, corrective action required, and time frame for 

completion are noted on the attached violation notice. Should you encounter any difficulty, an extension of 

time may be granted by request. If such extension is needed, please call (850) 891-7007. If you are not the 

current owner of the property, or if you sell the property before the compliance deadline, please inform us of 

such action. 

Due to the nature of the violations, the City's Condemnation Review Team (CRT) will evaluate the structure at 

the above address and may recommend demolition. Regardless of the CRT's recommendation, if the violations 

are not corrected, your case will be scheduled for hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Code 

Magistrate. During the hearing, the findings of the CRT will be presented, and you will have the opportunity to 

be heard. Failure to bring the property into compliance may result in the City ofTallahassee correcting the 

violation(s} and assessing the cost, which could include placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs 

are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action if necessary. Your case may be 

presented to the Code Board/Magistrate even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the 

structure Is boarded. The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development 

Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken 

to the Board/Magistrate for an order to be issued to determine the time limit. If removal of boards reveals 

other code violations, those violations must also be corrected. 

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, First Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850} 891-7007 or visit our office 

in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct 

the violation(s}, contact our office immediately to request an Inspection. 

Sincerely, 

s~ 13~ 

Code Enforcement Division 

Attachment 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Case No.: TCE242459 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: Shameka Bush 

Initial Inspection Date: 11/12/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 310328 D0090 

Violation Address: 3055 ADKINS FOREST LN 

Permit No.: NA 

Case No.: TCE242459 

Repeat Offender: No 

This structure has been deemed dangerous due to unsafe and/or unsanitary conditions as defined in the Tallahassee Land 

Development Code Sec. 1-2. 

Owner(s): 

GILLIAM BETTYE ANDERSON 
HAWKINS CAMERON 
WYATT APRYL 
ANDERSON SHELIA 
2623 GLENSIDE RD 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days ofreceipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Land Development Code 

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.4 Structural Members 

2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.15 Doors 

3 IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Ensure exterior structural members are free from deterioration, and are capable of safely 

supporting the imposed dead and live loads. 
2 Ensure all exterior doors, locks, and hardware are maintained in good condition to 

prevent entry into the structure. 
3 If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all windows and doors are in sound and 

secure condition. 



Case No.: TCE242459 
If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded 
the case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City 
will request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. 
Macomb Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 



City of Tallahassee 
300 S Adams St. 
B-15 
Tallahassee FL 32301 

TCE242459 NOV/DEMO 

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL 

11111111111111 ~I 11 
9214 890194038388 0128 64 

GILLIAM BETTYE ANDERSON; HAWKINS CAMERON; 
WYATT APRYL; & ANDERSON SHELIA 
2623 GLENSIDE RD 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308-4209 

=leturn Reference Number: 
Jsername: Denise Garrett 
:::ustom 1: 
:::ustom 2: 
:::ustom 3: 
:::ustom 4: 
:::ustom 5: 

::>ostage: $8.1600 



TCE242459 DEMO 
Final Audit Report 

Created: 

By: 

Status: 

Transaction ID: 

2024-11-13 

Denise Garrett (denise.garrett@talgov.com) 

Signed 

CBJCHBCAABM7v9HdykcxRlxXMDCVvli258shyPV0DGe 

"TCE242459 DEMO" History 
~ Document created by Denise Garrett (denise.garrett@talgov.com) 

2024-11-13 - 3:57:45 PM GMT 

~ Document emailed to Adam Jacobs (adam.jacobs@talgov.com) for signature 

2024-11-13 - 3:57:50 PM GMT 

~ Email viewed by Adam Jacobs (adam.jacobs@talgov.com) 

2024-11-14 - 12:39:40 PM GMT 

~ Document e-signed by Adam Jacobs (adam.jacobs@talgov.com) 

Signature Date: 2024-11-14 - 12:40:15 PM GMT -Time Source: server 

0 Agreement completed. 

2024-11-14 - 12:40:15 PM GMT 

Adobe Acrobat Sign 

2024-11-14 



City of Tallahassee 
300 S Adams St. 
B-15 
Tallahassee FL 32301 

TCE242459 NOV/DEMO 

USPS CERTIFIED MAIL 

9214 8901 9403 8388 0128 64 

GILLIAM BETTYE ANDERSON; HAWKINS CAMERON; 
WYATT APRYL; & ANDERSON SHELIA 
2623 GLENSIDE RD 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308-4209 

Return Reference Number: 
Username: Denise Garrett 
Custom 1: 
Custom 2: 
Custom 3: 
Custom 4: 
Custom 5: 

Postage: $8.1600 



November 13, 2024 

GILLIAM BETTYE ANDERSON 
HAWKINS CAMERON 
WYATT APRYL 
ANDERSON SHELIA 
2623 GLENSIDE RD 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308 

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

Re: Address: 3055 ADKINS FOREST LN 
Case No.: TCE242459 Tax I.D. # 310328 D0090 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

The appearance of our community and how we maintain individual properties has a significant impact on the 

quality of life in our neighborhoods. The City ofTallahassee has adopted ordinances requiring property to be 

maintained in a clean and safe condition. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions 

found do not comply with City code. These violations, corrective action required, and time frame for 

completion are noted on the attached violation notice. Should you encounter any difficulty, an extension of 

time may be granted by request. If such extension is needed, please call (850) 891-7007. If you are not the 

current owner of the property, or if you sell the property before the compliance deadline, please inform us of 

such action. 

Due to the nature of the violations, the City's Condemnation Review Team (CRT) will evaluate the structure at 

the above address and may recommend demolition. Regardless of the CRT's recommendation, if the violations 

are not corrected, your case will be scheduled for hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Code 

Magistrate. During the hearing, the findings of the CRT will be presented, and you will have the opportunity to 

be heard. Failure to bring the property into compliance may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the 

violation(s) and assessing the cost, which could include placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs 

are reimbursed to the City. These costs may be recovered by court action if necessary. Your case may be 

presented to the Code Board/Magistrate even if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the 

structure is boarded. The City's Board and Seal Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development 

Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken 

to the Board/Magistrate for an order to be issued to determine the time limit. If removal of boards reveals 

other code violations, those violations must also be corrected. 

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 

demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 

Street, First Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office 

in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct 

the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection. 

Sincerely, 

S~ Bt,1.#\, 

Code Enforcement Division 

Attachment 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: Shameka Bush 

Initial Inspection Date: 11/12/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 310328 D0090 

Violation Address: 3055 ADKINS FOREST LN 

Owner(s): 

GILLIAM BETTYE ANDERSON 
HAWKINS CAMERON 
WYATT APRYL 
ANDERSON SHELIA 
2623 GLENSIDE RD 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32308 

Permit No.: 

Case No.: 

Repeat Offender: 

NA 

TCE242459 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Land Development Code 

1 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.4 Structural Members 

2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.15 Doors 

3 IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Ensure exterior structural members are free from deterioration, and are capable of safely 
supporting the imposed dead and live loads. 

2 Ensure all exterior doors, locks, and hardware are maintained in good condition to prevent 
entry into the structure. 

3 If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all windows and doors are in sound and secure 
condition. 



Case No.: TCE242459 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the 
case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will 
request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 



City of Tallahassee 
Housing and Community Resilience 

Code Enforcement 
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301 

(850) 891-7007 

DANGEROUS 

BUILDING NOTICE 
Address: 3055 ADKINS FOREST LN 

CE Case No.: TCE242459 
This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on 
this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been 
fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied 
with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding $500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 
days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development). 

~ 1/14/2024 

Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement Date 
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November 14, 2024 

MAGNOLIA SOUARE LLC 

255AYERS CT 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305 

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

Re: Address: 1830 N MONROE ST 
Case No.: TCE242644 Tax I.D. # 2124204630000 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

The appearance of our community and how we maintain individual properties has a significant impact on the quality 
of life in our neighborhoods. The City of Tallahassee has adopted ordinances requiring property to be maintained in a 
clean and safe condition. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply 
with City code. These violations, corrective action required, and time frame for completion are noted on the attached 
violation notice. Should you encounter any difficulty, an extension of time may be granted by request. If such 
extension is needed, please call (850) 891-7007. If you are not the current owner of the property, or if you sell the 
property before the compliance deadline, please inform us of such action. 

Due to the nature of the violations, the City's Condemnation Review Team (CRT) will evaluate the structure at the 
above address and may recommend demolition. Regardless of the CRT's recommendation, if the violations are not 
corrected, your case will be scheduled for hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Code Magistrate. 
During the hearing, the findings of the CRT will be presented, and you will have the opportunity to be heard. Failure to 
bring the property into compliance may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the 
cost, which could include placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These 
costs may be recovered by court action if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Board/Magistrate even 
if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded. The City's Board and Seal 
Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain 
boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Board/Magistrate for an order to be issued to 
determine the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected. 

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition 
permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, First Floor, 
telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the 
Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the 
violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection. 

Sincerely, 

A~u,o.,,L~ 
Code Enforcement Division 
Attachment 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: Lesa Vause 

Initial Inspection Date: 11/08/2024 

Tax Identification Number: 2124204630000 

Violation Address: 1830 N MONROE ST 

Owner(s): 

MAGNOLIA SQUARE LLC 

255AYERS CT 
TALLAHASSEE FL 32305 

Permit No.: 

Case No.: 

Repeat Offender: 

NA 

TCE242644 

No 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 5 days of receipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 

2 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 

3 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.9 Defacement of Property 

4 IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.3 Sidewalks and Driveways 

5 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.6 Exterior Walls 

6 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.7 Roof and Drains 

7 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.10 Stairways, Decks, Porches, and Balconies 

8 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.12 Handrails and Guards 

9 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames 
Land Development Code 

10 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.4 Structural Members 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are maintained to a overall height of 
less than 12 inches. Cut entire parcel and continue to maintain. 

2 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property and continue to maintain. 



Case No.: TCE242644 

3 Remove any damage from the structure and restore it to its original condition. Damage 
includes but is not limited to markings, graffiti, carving, or other defacing methods. Remove 
all graffiti from exterior of structure and continue to keep structure free from graffiti in the 
future. 

4 Ensure all sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces, and similar areas are 
maintained to prevent disrepair and hazardous conditions. Driveway/parking lot must be free 
from all defects including pot holes and continue to mainatin. 

5 Ensure exterior walls are free from holes, breaks, and loose or rotting materials. Maintain 
walls to ensure they are weatherproof and properly surface coated to prevent deterioration. 
Repair all exterior walls from all defects, holes ,crakes and peeling paint. 

6 Repair and/or replace the roof /flashing to prevent water entry and damage to the roof 
structure and interior and continue to maintain. 

7 Repair and/or replace exterior stairways, decks, porches and balconies, and all appurtenances 
attached thereto, so that they are structurally sound, in good repair, with 
proper anchorage and capable of supporting the imposed loads. Repair front, back and side 
decks/porches from defects, wood rot and peeling paint and continue to mainatin. 

8 Ensure every handrail and guard is firmly fastened and capable of supporting normally 
imposed loads and maintained in good condition. 

9 Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is 
weathertight. Repair all windows and doors and make free from all defects/damage. Structure 
must be secure when property is vacant. Boarding structure does not bring this violation into 
compliance. 

10 Ensure exterior structural members are free from deterioration, and are capable of safely 
supporting the imposed dead and live loads. Repair all exterior walls and make free from all 
defects/holes. Secure any sections of exterior walls that are pulling away from structure. 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the 
case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will 
request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 



City of Tallahassee 
Housing and Community Resilience 

Code Enforcement 
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301 

(850) 891-7007 

DANGEROUS 

BUILDING NOTICE 
Address: 1830 N MONROE ST 

CE Case No.: TCE242644 
This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on 
this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been 
fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied 
with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding $500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 
days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development). 

~ 11/14/2024 

Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement Date 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE242025 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 714 PRESTON STREET 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212534 D0140 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212534 D0140 and the physical address is identified 714 PRESTON STREET, 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: WILLIAMS CARL JEFFREY I ALLEN WILLIENENO Y / MORRIS 
SHEILA WILLIAMS (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/28/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 10 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 - Weeds 
B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3.488(b) - Maintenance 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 09/12/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

On October 08, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 5 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X _ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

7. On November 12, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

8. On 10/23/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 11/12/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

9. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

DID attend the Final Hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

10. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

11. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 - Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Mow all high grass and weeds 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3.488(b) - Maintenance 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter and debris from entire property and 
continue to maintain. 

12. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50. 00 is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ ,50.- 00 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 



13. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magistrat 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240425 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3088 CONNIE DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 3103500000040 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 3103500000040 and the physical address is identified 3088 CONNIE DR, 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: JONES ZEDORIA (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 03/19/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Section 302.8 - Motor Vehicles 
B. IPMC, 308.1 - Accumulations of rubbish or garbage 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 08/29/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

On October 08, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X _ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

7. On November 12, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

8. On 10/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 11/12/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

9. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

,/ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. ~A--

10. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

11. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Section 302.8 - Motor Vehicles 
Corrective Action Required: All vehicle(s) must be operable and display a valid tag. 
Reference to the Burgundy Toyota car and the Green SJ O Chevy truck 

B. IPMC, 308.1 - Accumulations of rubbish or garbage 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all tree debris, trash, litter, tires, appliances, indoor 

furniture, and debris from the entire property. 

12. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ ~ 0, 0 0 is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ S:O· 00 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 



13. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magi trate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

(FINAL) ORDER OF DEMOLITION 

CASE NO.: TCE240806 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1106 BIRMINGHAM STREET 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212635 D0090 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal. Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212635 D0090 and the physical address is identified as 1106 BIRMINGHAM 
STREET Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: SPRINGFIELD HOMETOWN INVESTORS LLC (hereinafter "Property 
Owner(s)"). 

3. On 05/02/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 5 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC 305.1 - Interior structure 

B. IPMC 301.3- Vacant structures and land 

C. IPMC 306.1.1- Potentially unsafe conditions. 
6.4 - Fire damage beyond charring 

D. IPMC 304.1 - Exterior structure 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 30 DAYS TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS. 



6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

__ DID attend the initial hearing 

_x_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

7. On September 10, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing. 

8. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

-2{__ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

---- DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

9. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

10. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC 305.1 - Interior structure 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure that all interior walls, walking surfaces and 
equipment therein are repaired I made free from all defects. 

B. IPMC 301.3- Vacant structures and land 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure the building is secured immediately as the 
missing windows and doors allow trespassers. This is a life safety issue. 

C. IPMC 306.1.1 - Potentially unsafe conditions. 
6.4 - Fire damage beyond charring 

Corrective Action Required: The structure has excessive damage on the exterior 
and interior from fire. If the owner opts not to demolish then all exterior walls, 
windows, doors, and frames must be made free from defects. The interior structure 
including hut not limited to walls, walking surfaces and all therein must he made 
free from defect. 



D. TLDC 304.1 - Exterior structure 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure that all exterior walls and roof of the structure 
are free from holes, damaged material and are weather tight. Repair or replace all 
exterior damaged walls and roof of structure. 

11. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in substantial compliance with the City 
of Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

THIS CASE HAS BEEN AMENDED TO 
INCLUDE 30 DAYS BEFORE FINES COMMENCE 

12. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ f 5 D, 00 is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 150, DD shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

13. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

14. The structure located at/identified as 1106 BIRMINGHAM STREET mav be demolished 
by the City of Tallahassee and all cost associated with the demolition of said structure shall 
be recorded against the property as a lien in favor of the City of Tallahassee. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November, 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magist ate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241588 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3280 DARTMOUTH DR 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 112725 D0020 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 112725 D0020 and the physical address is identified 3280 DARTMOUTH DR, 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: MOORE JAMES V (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/06/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 15 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 -302.7 -Accessory structures 
B. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 304 - 304.13 - Windows, skylight and doors 
C. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302-302.4 - Weeds 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 08/28/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

On October 08, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representativ~s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X _ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

7. On November 12, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

8. On 10/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 11/12/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

9. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

X- DID attend the Final Hearing. 

___ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

10. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

11. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 -302.7 -Accessory structures 
Corrective Action Required: Accessory structures, including detached garages, 

fences and walls, shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair. 
Repair or remove the fence/wall that is in disrepair/unsafe, around the side and 
back of the property. 

B. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 304 - 304.13 - Windows, skylight and doors 
Corrective Action Required: Every window, skylight, door and frame shall be kept in 
sound condition, good repair and weathertight. Replace the missing windowpane on the 
garage door. It shall be maintained in sound condition, good repair, and weathertight. 



C. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302-302.4 - Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and 
overgrowth. 

THIS CASE HAS BEEN AMENDED TO 
INCLUDE 30 DAYS BEFORE FINES COMMENCE 

12. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50 .O O is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ SO. 00 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

13. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magistra e 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241317 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 3208 BEAUMONT DRIVE 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 110250 BS0030 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipa1 Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 110250 BS0030 and the physical address is identified 3208 BEAUMONT 
DRIVE, Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: NICHOLS GREGORY N (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/25/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 30 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article III - Offensive Accumulations & 
Growth 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 
C. TLDC, 304. 7 - Roofs and drainage 
D. TLDC, 304.6 - Exterior walls 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 10/08/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 08/07/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 



On October 08, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 15 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

7. On November 12, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

8. On 10/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 11/12/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

9. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

---- DID attend the Final Hearing. 

x DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

10. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

11. The following violations remain: 

A. General Code of Ordinances, Chapter 9, Article III - Offensive Accumulations 
& Growth 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and 
overgrowth in the back yard 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter and debris from property. Debris 
and trash has collected at the front of the garage area. Ensure all items are removed and 
disposed in a proper manner. 



C. TLDC, 304. 7 - Roofs and drainage 
Corrective Action Required: The roof shows damage at the rear of the property and 
fire damage on the front of the home at the so/fit area. Ensure the roof and 
flashing shall be sound, tight and not have defects that admit rain. Roof drainage 
shall be adequate to prevent dampness or deterioration in the walls or interior 
portion of the structure. 

D. TLDC, 304.6 - Exterior walls 
Corrective Action Required: Wood rot is evident at the lower,front of the home 
exterior siding and door frame. Repair holes, breaks, and loose or rotting 
materials; maintain weatherproof and properly surface coated where required to 
prevent deterioration. 

12. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50-00 is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ ,50. O O shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

13. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tal1ahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magi rate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE240929 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 710 CAMPBELL ST (AKA 712) 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410127 DD0070 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410127 DD0070 and the physical address is identified 710 CAMPBELL ST 
(AKA 712), Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: C P DANNER CONSTRUCTION INC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 05/23/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 5 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 304 - Exterior Structure 
B. IPMC, Chapter 9, Section 9-153-Graffiti Prohibited 
C. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 
D. IPMC, 301.3- Vacant Structures and Land 
E. IPMC, 304.13 - Windows, skylight and doors 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an 
"continued" initial hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 08/21/2024 of the "continued" Initial Hearing 
by certified mail and posting of the property. 



September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 30 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS or fines would 
commence on the 31st day. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representativ~s): 

DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

7. On November 12, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

8. On 10/17/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 11/12/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

9. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

-4-DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

10. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

11. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 304 - Exterior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: Replace all wood rot damaged soffits. All non 
protected wood must have a protective coating. 

B. IPMC, Chapter 9, Section 9-153 - Graffiti Prohibited 
Corrective Action Required: It shall be a violation for any owner to permit or allow 
graffiti to remain on the property (permanent or non permanent structure). Graffiti shall 
mean the defacement or the unauthorized inscription, marking, tagging, scratching, 
etching or painting. 



C. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter and debris from property 

D. IPMC, 301.3- Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Action Required: If the property is intended to be vacant ensure all 
windows and doors are in sound in a secure condition 

E. IPMC, 304.13 - Windows, skylight and doors 
Corrective Action Required: Repair or replace damaged windows and doors 

12. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ fIJ,DD is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner( s) and an additional fine of$ 50 # 0 O shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

13. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magistra e 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

(FINAL) ORDER OF DEMOLITION 

CASE NO.: TCE241184 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2139 MAIN STREET 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410156 H0037 

On 09/10/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410156 B0037 and the physical address is identified as 2139 MAIN STREET 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: POWERUP FUND PARTNERS LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/13/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 5 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC 304.13 - Window, skylight and door frames 

B. IPMC 304.1 - General 

C. IPMC 301.3- Vacant Structures and Land 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 30 DAYS TO CORRECT THE VIOLATIONS. 



6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

DID attend the initial hearing 

x DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

7. On November 12, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing. 

8. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

_X DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

9. The Property Own~(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

10. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC 304.13 - Window, skylight and door frames 
Corrective Action Required: 

B. IPMC 304.1- General 
Corrective Action Required: 

C. IPMC 301.3 - Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Action Required: 

11. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in substantial compliance with the City 
of Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

12. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ f 5 0. 0 0 is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner( s) and an additional fine of$ 15 O. 0 V shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 



13. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

14. The structure located at/identified as 2139 MAIN STREET mav be demolished by the City 
of Tallahassee and all cost associated with the demolition of said structure shall be recorded 
against the property as a lien in favor of the City of Tallahassee. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November, 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Mag· trate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241427 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: VACANT LOT NORTH OF 606 CAMPBELL ST 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410156 G0012 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410156 G0012 and the physical address is identified VACANT LOT NORTH 
OF 606 CAMPBELL ST, Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: HARRIS BRIAN (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/15/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 30 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 07/16/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 30 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On November 12, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 09/16/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 11/12/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_K__ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

____ DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner( s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 

Corrective Action Required: Remove all dead trees and tree debris from property. 

THIS CASE HAS BEEN AMENDED TO 
INCLUDE: 30 DAYS TO COMPLY BEFORE 
FINES COMMENCE. 

,_., 
13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ !:)O. 00 is hereby imposed against 

the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ ,.5:0, Oo shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 



15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241677 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 114 LINCOLN STREET 

VIOLATION TAX ID #: 410144 K0040 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410144 K0040 and the physical address is identified 114 LINCOLN STREET, 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: IMPACTFUL INVESTMENT PARTNERS LLC (hereinafter "Property 
Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/31/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 5 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 304.1 - Exterior Structure 
B. IPMC, 302.4 - Weeds 
C. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3.488(b)-Maintenance 
D. IPMC, 301.3- Vacant Structures and Land 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 09/10/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 08/14/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. September 10, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) 
did exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 30 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_ DID attend the initial hearing 

X DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On November 12, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 10/17/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 11/12/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend the Final Hearing. 

-X---DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, 304.1 - Exterior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: Repair or replace broken or damaged windows and 
doors ensure they are in proper working condition sealed and tight. 

B. IPMC, 302.4 - Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Mow lawn removing all high grass, weeds and 
overgrowth. 

C. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3.488(b)-Maintenance 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter and tree debris from property. 



D. IPMC, 301.3 - Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Action Required: If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all 
windows and doors are in sound andsecure condition. 

13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ SQ. OD is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ EQ .. 00 shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Mag strate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

FINAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241307 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2131 MAIN STREET (AKA 2133) 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410156 H0033 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for Final Hearing before the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Municipal Code 
Enforcement Board/Magistrate issues this Final Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410156 H0033 and the physical address is identified 2131 MAIN STREET 
(AKA 2133), Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are: STANLEY RICCARDO (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/25/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given 5 DAYS to voluntarily comply and 
correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 304.1 - General 
B. TLDC, 301.3- Vacant Structures and Land 
C. IPMC, 304.13 - Window, skylight and door frames 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 08/06/2024 before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Magistrate. 

5. The Property Owner(s) were given notice on 06/26/2024 of the Initial Hearing by certified 
mail and posting of the property. 

6. August 6, 2024 the Code Magistrate found probable cause that the above violation(s) did 
exist and gave the Property Owner(s) 5 DAYS TO CORRECT VIOLATIONS. If 
corrected a ONE YEAR BOARDING ORDER WOULD BE GRANTED. 



7. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

DID attend the initial hearing 

_X_ DID NOT attend the initial hearing. 

8. On November 12, 2024 this case came before the Municipal Code Enforcement 
Board/Magistrate for a Final Hearing 

9. On 10/17/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the FINAL HEARING to be 
held on 11/12/2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or by posting of the property. 

10. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

DID attend the Final Hearing. X DID NOT attend the Final Hearing. 

11. The Property Owner(s) was/were previously given proper notice of the violations and the 
time within which the violations were ordered to be corrected. 

12. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, 304.1-General 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure the exterior of the structure is maintained in 
good repair, structurally sound and sanitary so as not to pose a threat to public 
health, safety, or welfare. 

B. TLDC, 301.3- Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Action Required: If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all 
windows and doors are in sound and a secure condition. 

C. IPMC, 304.13 - Window, skylight and door frames 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame shall 
be kept in sound condition, good 

repair and weathertight. 



13. Based upon the above, an initial fine of$ 50 • 0 D is hereby imposed against 
the Property Owner(s) and an additional fine of$ 501 OD shall be imposed every 
day hereafter that the violation(s) remain(s) and the property is out of substantial 
compliance. 

14. Property Owner(s) is/are also given notice that the failure to correct the violation(s) could 
result in the City of Tallahassee initiating measures to bring the property into compliance 
and imposing the additional costs against the Property Owner(s). 

15. Property Owner(s) is/are given notice that failure to pay all costs could result in the City 
of Tallahassee filing a lien against all property owned by the above-named property 
owner(s) until such time as all cost are reimbursed to the City. Should the lien remain 
unpaid, the City of Tallahassee may file a foreclosure action against the above-named 
property. 

Any aggrieved party may seek review of the Final Order by filing a Petition for Writ of 
Certiorari with the Leon County Circuit Court within 30 days from the date the Final Order 
is rendered. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code M gistrate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241308 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1926 HOLTON STREET 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410125 M0140 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410125 M0140 and the physical address is identified 1926 HOLTON STREET 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are CUMBIE BETTY/ CALLOWAY ROBERT I CUMBIE ERIC C / CUMBIE 
JAQUELYN (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 06/25/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, 304.1 - General 
B. IPMC, 304.4 - Structural members 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 11/12/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 10/18/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on November 12, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

DID attend this hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, 304.1-General 
Corrective Action Required: Repair or replace all damaged and rotten wood siding 
structural supports. Remove all boards and repair or replace all doors and windows 
that are in disrepair. 

B. IPMC, 304.4 - Structural members 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure all structural members that have deterioration or 
distress that appears to reduce their load carrying capacity are repaired or replaced. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given 3 0 
into compliance. 

days to bring the above-described property 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 

Fm .. l../d wzs at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owners). 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magistr te 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241950 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 2001 OLD ST AUGUSTINE RD APT G-103 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 3105204110000 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 3105204110000 and the physical address is identified 2001 OLD ST 
AUGUSTINE RD APT G-103 Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are TCB TALLAHASSEE AUGUSTINE LLC (hereinafter "Property 
Owner( s )"). 

3. On 08/27/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces 
B. IPMC, Plumbing Systems and Fixtures, 504.1 General 
C. IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment 

and Appliances 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 11/12/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 10/03/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on November 12, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 

j_ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Interior Structure, 305.3 Interior Surfaces 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure all interior surfaces are maintained in good, clean 
working condition. Replace or remove all peeling, chipping, flaking, or abraded paint. 
Repair all defective surfaces. Repair or replace the defective trimming boards, in the 
common bathroom, at the apartment. Reference to Unit G 103. 

B. IPMC, Plumbing Systems and Fixtures, 504.1 General 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure plumbing flXtures are installed and maintained in 
good and safe working condition, including the ldtchen sink 's faucet, and all bathroom 
flXtures. Obstructions, leaks, and defects shall be removed or repaired to ensure the 
function of plumbing. Reference to Unit G 103. 

C. IPMC, Mechanical and Electrical Requirements, 603.1 Mechanical Equipment and 
Appliances 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure all mechanical equipment, appliances,fireplaces, 
solid fuel burning appliances, cooking appliances and water heating appliances are 
properly installed, in a safe working condition, and perform as originally designed. 
Replace the refrigerator and stove. Replace all receptacle plugs that are loose fitting. 
Replace the HVAC Reference to Unit G 103. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given __ 5 ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
l.;1-3-?'-( at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magistr te 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241936 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1202 CROSS CREEK WAY 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 310404 200B0 

On ll /12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 310404 200B0 and the physical address is identified 1202 CROSS CREEK 
WAY Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are MANDERFIELD MATTHEW B (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/15/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 11/12/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 10/03/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on November 12, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 
Corrective Action Required: Remove and dispose of all dead trees from property. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. 

10. 

The Property Owner(s) is/are given _f_5 ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
f?.b. 'i ~2.rat which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magi trate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241763 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 310 BLOUNTS ST APT #214 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 4101200070000 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 4101200070000 and the physical address is identified 310 BLOUNTS ST APT 
#214 Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are CENTURY PARC APARTMENTS LLC (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 08/08/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 305 - Interior Structure 
B. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 309 - Pest Elimination 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 11/12/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 09/12/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on November 12, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

--- DID attend this hearing. 

.X DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 305-Interior Structure 
Corrective Action Required: The interior of a structure and equipment therein shall be 
maintained in good repair, structurally sound and in a sanitary condition. Repair all 
water damaged walls in bathroom by shower. 

B. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 309 - Pest Elimination 
Corrective Action Required: Structures shall be kept free from insect and rodent 
infestation. Structures in which insects or rodents are found shall be promptly 
exterminated by approved processes that will not be injurious to human health. After 
pest elimination, proper precautions shall be taken to prevent reinfestation. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _/_5 ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
nupiber of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
I~·" 3··-2'-f at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 

r :, 

Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magist ate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE242325 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1511 SUNSET LN 

VIOLATION TAX ID #: 212230 F0150 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212230 F0150 and the physical address is identified 1511 SUNSET LN 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are VANDERSLICE JOHN B (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 10/10/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3.488(b) Maintenance 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 11/12/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 10/18/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on November 12, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

--- DID attend this hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 



A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3.488(b) Maintenance 
Corrective Action Required: Remove and dispose of all dead trees from the property 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given __.I_Q=-_ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of d!Js allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
I;?-2- 2. 'J_ at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magis rate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OFT ALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241849 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 317 MABRY ST (Swimming Pool) 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 213462 0001 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 213462 0001 and the physical address is identified 317 MABRY ST (Swimming 
Pool)Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are MYSTIC WOODS CONDOMINIUMS ASSOC. (hereinafter "Property 
Owner( s )"). 

3. On 08/15/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3 488(b) Maintenance 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article VIII, Section 3 434(b), Swimming Pool Maintenance 

C. IPMC, Swimming Pools, Spas and Hot Tubs, 303.2 Enclosures 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on l 1/12/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 08/28/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on November 12, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

___ DID attend this hearing. 

X DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3 488(b) Maintenance 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire area around 
the swimming pool. Remove all tree debris from the swimming pool area. 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article vm, Section 3 434(b ), Swimming Pool Maintenance 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure swimming pools are maintained in a clean and sanitary 

condition and in good repair. Repair or replace all of the damaged or missing tiles around the 
swimming pool. The pool water is not clear and is unsanitary. Take the appropriate steps to 
ensure that the pool is fullyfunctional, clear, and sanitary prior to being opened for use. 

C. IPMC, Swimming Pools, Spas and Hot Tubs, 303.2 Enclosures 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure swimming pools, hot tubs, and spas are surrounded by a 
fence or barrier, not less than 48 inches in height above the finished ground level measured on 
the side of the barrier away from the pool, with self-closing and self-latching gate(s) or door(s). 
At the time of re inspection the swimming pool gate was unsecured. Secure/lock the gates until 
the self-closing, self-latching gates can be installed and are fully functional. Ensure that all 
access points to the pool area are properly secured or locked as required. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given __ 5 ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 

~- 3.,,. 20..?-~ at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Ma 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE242472 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 815 CIRCLE DRIVE 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 310670 A0060 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 310670 A0060 and the physical address is identified 815 CIRCLE DRIVE 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are GILES VERL YN M / GILES KATHRYN M (hereinafter "Property 
Owner(s)"). 

3. On 10/16/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames 

B. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.15 Doors 

C. IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 11/12/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 10/18/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on November 12, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

____ DID attend this hearing. 



~ DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound 
condition, good repair and is weathertight. 

B. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.15 Doors 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure all exterior doors, locks, and hardware are maintained in 

good condition to prevent entry into the structure. 

C. IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 
Corrective Action Required: I/the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all windows and 
doors are in sound and secure condition. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _5=-__ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
l :2.. - 3 - ?:1f· at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magistr e 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE241568 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1150 GOVERNORS COURT PL 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 310435 A0230 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 310435 A0230 and the physical address is identified 1150 GOVERNORS 
COURT PL Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are BROWN WALLACE I BROWN MILLIE (hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 07/29/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.7 Accessory structures 

B. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds 

C. TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 

D. TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3-2 - Permanent Building Numbers 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 11/12/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 10/18/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on November 12, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

--4---DID attend this hearing. 



____ DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.7 Accessory structures 
Corrective Action Required: Accessory structures, including detached garages,Jences 
and walls, shall he maintained structurally sound and in good repair. Repair or remove 
the fence/wall that is in disrepair/unsafe. 

B. IPMC, Chapter 3, Section 302 ~ 302.4 Weeds 
Correcdve Action Required: Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth 

are maintained to an overall height of less than 12 inches. Ensure that the front, side, 
and hack of the property is maintained. 

C. TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3.488 - Maintenance (Residential) 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all trash, litter and debris from entire property 
and continue to maintain. Remove household items from the exterior of the property. 

D. TLDC Chapter 3, Section 3-2 - Permanent Building Numbers 
Corrective Action Required: Place approved address numbers on your home and/or 
mailbox in a position to he plainly legible and visible from the street 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. 

10. 

The Property Owner(s) is/are given _l_~ ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
F~. i ?oZ5 at which time fines and/or cost may be iissessed against the Property 
Owner(s. 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day ofNovember 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Magis rate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE242250 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1613 MCCASKILL A VE 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 410230 00082 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 410230 00082 and the physical address is identified 1613 MCCASKILL A VE 
Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are MCCASKILL A VENUE HOLDINGS LLC (hereinafter "Property 
Owner( s )"). 

3. On 09/20/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC Exterior Structure, 304.10 Stairways, Decks, Porches, and Balconies 

B. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.12 Handrails and Guards 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 11/12/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 09/25/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing to beheld 
on November 12, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

DID attend this hearing. 

~ DID NOT attend this hearing. 



7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.10 Stairways, Decks, Porches, and Balconies 
Correcdve Action Required: Repair and/or replace exterior stairways, decks, porches and 
balconies, and all appurtenances attached thereto, so that they are structurally sound, in good 
repair, with proper anchorage and capable of supporting the imposed loads. Ensure that the 
handrails are properly supported/ attached to the deck and stairs. Ensure that the deck and 
stairway is free from any defects and is fully functional. 

B. IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.12 Handrails and Guards 
Corrective Action Required: Ensure every handrail and guard is firmly fastened and capable 

of supporting normally imposed loads and maintained in good condition. There are missing 
guards and other guards are in disrepair. Repair or replace the damaged or missing guards as 
required on the porch deck and the stairs as required to the applicable building code. A 
building permit and a licensed contractor may be required for some repairs. Ensure that all of 
the guards are fully functional. Repair or replace the damaged handrails and the supports for 
the handrails as required to the applicable building codes. 'A building permit and a licensed 
contractor may be required for repairs. Ensure that all of the handrails and supports are fully 
functional. 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance "'.ith the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _5 ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 

~c ... 1,::202.<f at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owne«~). 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 

Mr. Kevin Sossong, Code Ma istrate 



MUNICIPAL CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD/MAGISTRATE 
CITY OF TALLAHASSEE 

INITIAL ORDER 

CASE NO.: TCE242080 

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1316 COLORADO STREET 

VIOLATION TAX ID#: 212685 C0l00 

On 11/12/2024, the above-mentioned case came for an Initial Hearing before the Code 
Magistrate, and based upon the evidence presented, the Code Magistrate issues this Initial Order. 

FINDINGS 

1. The above-described property is identified as Leon County Tax Parcel Identification 
Number 212685 C0l00 and the physical address is identified 1316 COLORADO 
STREET Tallahassee, Florida. 

2. As listed by the Leon County Property Appraiser, the owner(s) of the above-described 
property are SNOW CINDY/ EL DAKHAKHNI OCEAN/ EL DAKHAKHNI HOSSAM 
(hereinafter "Property Owner(s)"). 

3. On 09/11/2024 Property Owner(s) was/were given a reasonable amount of time to 
voluntarily comply and correct the following violation(s): 

A. IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3 488(b) Maintenance 

4. Due to the Property Owner(s) failing to voluntarily comply, this cause was set for an initial 
hearing on 11/12/2024 before the Code Magistrate. 

5. On 10/17/2024, the Property Owner(s) were given notice of the Initial Hearing-to beheld 
on November 12, 2024 by certified mail, hand delivery and/or posting of property. 

6. Property Owner(s) and/or Property Owner(s) Representative(s): 

_K_ DID attend this hearing. 



___ DID NOT attend this hearing. 

7. The following violations remain: 

A. IPMC, Exterior Property Areas, 302.4 Weeds 
Corrective Action Required: Cut lawn to ensure all high grass, weeds and overgrowth are 
maintained to a overall height of less than 12 inches 

B. TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3 488(b) Maintenance 
Corrective Action Required: Remove all items, trash or debris from the entire property 

8. As of the date of this Order, the property fails to be in compliance with the City of 
Tallahassee Code of General Ordinances and/or City of Tallahassee Land Development 
Code and/or the International Property Maintenance Code. 

9. The Property Owner(s) is/are given _l_5 ___ days to bring the above-described property 
into compliance. 

10. If the above-described property is not brought into substantial compliance within the 
number of days allotted above, this case will be brought back to the Code Magistrate on 
'feh. 4J 20)5" at which time fines and/or cost may be assessed against the Property 
Owner(s). 

DONE and ORDERED this 12th day of November 2024. 



Mailing address: 

CITY HALL 

300 SOUTH ADAMS STREET 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

Owner(s): 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

YOUNG FRANCES 
YOUNG ARLETTA 

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 

Tallahassee, Code Enforcement 

location address: 

43S N MACOMB STREET, 3rd FLOOR, B-15 

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

(B50) B91-7007 

Case No. TCE242652 

Parcel: 4101750060030 

Division, solemnly and sincerely 

affidavit are true and correct and hereby state that on 

_, personally received a copy of the following documents 

above-referenced property 

b Notice of Violation/ Notice of Hearing 0 Notice of Hearing 
0 Code Board/Magistrate Order 

b Notice of Violation 0 Initial Hearing 
0 Initial Order 

0 Final Order 

0 Lot Mowing 0 Final Hearing 0 Boarding & Sealing Order 

Voemolition 0 Reconsideration Hearing 0 Emergency Boa rd & Seal Order 

b Dangerous Building Placard 0 Other: 0 Order to Vacate 

and said documents were 

0 Posted at www.talgov.com on 

0 Posted at the violation address listed above on __________ _ 

0\ 7=-j--a--{-~ _____ at the violation address listed above on ______ _ 

AFF~ ~ 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

COUNTY OF LEON 

for the 

was ackn~owle~~ed before 

by &_rllt +1w50 
me via physical presence or online notarization on 

who is personally known to me or has 

(Print/TyJJe/Stamp of Name of Notary) 



November 14, 2024 

YOUNG FRANCES 
YOUNG ARLETTA 
2345 W BUNCHE PARK DR 
OPA LOCKA FL 33054 

CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement Division 

Re: Address: 1314 PINELLAS ST 
Case No.: TCE242652 Tax 1.0. # 4101750060030 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

The appearance of our community and how we maintain individual properties has a significant impact on the quality 
of life in our neighborhoods. The City of Tallahassee has adopted ordinances requiring property to be maintained in a 
clean and safe condition. A recent inspection of your property revealed that certain conditions found do not comply 
with City code. These violations, corrective action required, and time frame for completion are noted on the attached 
violation notice. Should you encounter any difficulty, an extension of time may be granted by request. If such 
extension is needed, please call (850) 891-7007. If you are not the current owner of the property, or if you sell the 
property before the compliance deadline, please inform us of such action. 

Due to the nature of the violations, the City's Condemnation Review Team (CRT) will evaluate the structure at the 
above address and may recommend demolition. Regardless of the CRT's recommendation, if the violations are not 
corrected, your case will be scheduled for hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board/Code Magistrate. 
During the hearing, the findings of the CRT will be presented, and you will have the opportunity to be heard. Failure to 
bring the property into compliance may result in the City of Tallahassee correcting the violation(s) and assessing the 
cost, which could include placing a lien on the property until such time as all costs are reimbursed to the City. These 
costs may be recovered by court action if necessary. Your case may be presented to the Code Board/Magistrate even 
if the violation has been corrected prior to the hearing or if the structure is boarded. The City's Board and Seal 
Ordinance, (Section 3-371, Tallahassee Land Development Code), includes a time limit for a structure to remain 
boarded. Cases involving boarded structures will be taken to the Board/Magistrate for an order to be issued to 
determine the time limit. If removal of boards reveals other code violations, those violations must also be corrected. 

Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and demolition 
permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb Street, First Floor, 
telephone number (850) 891-7125. 

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit our office in the 
Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, Florida. Once you correct the 
violation{s), contact our office immediately to request an inspection. 

Sincerely, 

Mo..-r/vv Aforv~~ 
Code Enforcement Division 
Attachment 



CITY OF 
TALLAHASSEE 

Housing and Community Resilience 
Code Enforcement 

Notice of Violation 

Code Officer: Martin Atorresagasti Permit No.: 

Initial Inspection Date: 11/14/2024 Case No.: 

Tax Identification Number: 4101750060030 Repeat Offender: 

Violation Address: 1314 PINELLAS ST 

Owner(s): 

YOUNG FRANCES 
YOUNG ARLETTA 
2345 W BUNCHE PARK DR 
OPA LOCKA FL 33054 

NA 

TCE242652 

No 

You are required to correct the following code violations within 15 days of receipt of this notice. 

Code(s) in Violation: 

Chapter 3, Article XI, Section 3-571, International Property Maintenance Code 

1 TLDC, Chapter 3, Article IX, Section 3-488(b) Maintenance 

2 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.1 General 

3 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.13 Window, Skylight and Door Frames 
Land Development Code 

4 IPMC, Exterior Structure, 304.4 Structural Members 

5 IPMC, General, 301.3 Vacant Structures and Land 

Corrective Actions Required: 

1 Remove all trash, litter, and debris from the entire property. 

2 Ensure the exterior of a structure and equipment are in good repair, structurally sound and in 
a sanitary condition. 
Repair or replace all wood rot on structure. 

3 Ensure every window, skylight, door and frame is kept in sound condition, good repair and is 
weathertight. 
Remove the boards from windows and doors and repair or replace all damaged and broken 
windows and doors. windows and doors must operate as intended and be lockable . 



Case No.: TCE242652 

4 Ensure exterior structural members are free from deterioration, and are capable of safely 
supporting the imposed dead and live loads. 
Repair or replace roof and structural members that are compromised and letting the roof cave 
m. 

5 If the property is intended to be vacant, ensure all windows and doors are in sound and secure 
condition. 

If you have any questions concerning these violations, please call our office at (850) 891-7007. 

Boarding a structure will not bring the property into compliance. If windows and doors are boarded the 
case will be scheduled for a hearing before the Municipal Code Enforcement Board whereby the City will 
request an order be issued to set a time limit on the boarding of the structure. 
Building permits may be required before repairs or alterations can be made to any building. Building and 
demolition permits may be obtained from the City's Building Inspection Division, located at 435 N. Macomb 
Street, 1st Floor, telephone number (850) 891-7001 option 2. 
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City of Tallahassee 
Housing and Community Resilience 

Code Enforcement 
435 N Macomb St, 3rd Floor, Tallahassee, FL 32301 

(850) 891-7007 

DANGEROUS 

BUILDING NOTICE 
Address: 1314 PINELLAS ST 

CE Case No.: TCE242652 

This building has been found to be dangerous by the enforcement official. This notice is to remain on 
this building as placed thereon until the requirements of the notice, which have been posted have been 
fully complied with. It is unlawful to remove this notice until such requirements have been complied 
with. Violators subject to a fine not exceeding $500.00 or imprisonment for a term not exceeding 60 
days or both. (Section 1-7, Tallahassee Land Development). 

~ 11/15/2024 

Enforcing Official, Code Enforcement Date 



November 20, 2024

Housing and Community Resilience

Code Enforcement Division

NGUYEN THI VI DOAN

TCE242736Case No.:

Address:

Tax I.D. #

Re: 1209 TAMPA DR,  Tallahassee,  FL,  32311

310340  F0070

3420 ORLANDO DR
TALLAHASSEE FL 32311

Dear Sir or Madam:

The Leon County Property Appraiser's records list you as the owner of the above referenced property.  

In performing code violation inspections in this area, we have found that your property is in violation 

of the City of Tallahassee Code pertaining to overgrowth and/or trash and debris.  You are required to 

correct the violation within the time specified on the attached violation checklist. Included on the 

checklist is the action you will need to take to correct the violation.  Once the violation has been 

corrected, please notify our office immediately so that a re-inspection of your property can be 

completed to verify compliance allowing this office to close this case.

It is important that you resolve this code violation promptly as failure to do so will require the City to 

correct the violation and the contractor's cost plus our administrative fee will then be assessed against 

your property through a special assessment lien.  The City also has the right to exercise the option of 

foreclosure on your property once liens are levied.  It is not our desire to take this action and it would 

be less expensive for you to correct the violation compared to the costs for the City to correct the 

violation.  We want to work with you to correct this code violation.  If you feel additional time will 

be necessary, please call our office.  You will be required to submit your request in writing.  

If you disagree with our findings, you may request a hearing at the next regularly scheduled meeting 

of the Code Magistrate to contest the City's determination regarding the need for lot clearance.  Your 

request for a hearing must be submitted in writing to City of Tallahassee, Housing and Community 

Resilience, Code Enforcement Division, 300 South Adams Street, B-15, Tallahassee, FL  32301 or 

faxed to our office directly at (850) 891-0976.  The case number and property address must also be 

included on your request for a hearing.

If you have any questions concerning this notice, please contact our office at (850) 891-7007 or visit 

our office in the Renaissance Center located at 435 N. Macomb Street, Third Floor, Tallahassee, 

Florida.  Once you correct the violation(s), contact our office immediately to request an 

inspection.

Sincerely,

Shameka Bush  
Code Enforcement Division
Attachment
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